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1872/73 (dated 1289): Revenues: Bills of Exchange circular types printed in black, the set 
of eight values from ½ r. to 20 rupees, lithographed on coarse wove paper with inscription 
reading 'Ticket of the Office of Taxation of the Capital of the Kingdom of Kabul. A scarce 
group (Jack # 1-8). 		     100 (€ 90)
1874/75 (dated 1291): Abasi, ½ r. and 1 rupee black, the three values, positions 6, 7 and 8 
on the composite sheet of 15 subjects, fine unused examples with large margins all round  
Gi = £ 125+. 		     15+ 16+ 17 (*) 75 (€ 65)
1875/76 (dated 1292): Sanar value in purple, on horizontally laid paper, position 15 on the 
sheet, with wide outer circle variety, a fine unused example of a very scarce stamp. Signed 
Todd AIEP. Cert. RPS (2012) Gi = £ 140. 		     20a (*) 100 (€ 90)
1875/76 (dated 1292): Revenues: Bills of Exchange circular types printed in black, 
lithographed on coarse wove paper, with 1 r. black (seven different positions), 2 r. black (1), 
3 r. black (3), 4 r. black (1) and 5 r. (3) mostly cut-round with a few on piece of document. 
Scarce and most unusual selection of 17 items (Jack # 1-5). 		     100 (€ 90)
1892/93 (dated 1309/10): The imperforate selection with (dated 1309) Hindu Protection Tax 
issue in black (11) incl. two blocks of four in black, two cancelled examples in green and 
an unspecified Abasi value in red; dated 1310 Bills of Exchange fiscals (7) incl. two pairs in 
black or greyish-blue, and dated 1310 Octroi Duty on Kullas (Hats) with 11 examples incl. 
two blocks of four; together with a large range of large and small rectangular Revenues on 
coloured papers (as Gibbons postage of 1892/93) incl. some multiples, fine range of later 
perforated Revenues etc. A rare grouping (170+ items, all annotated as per Robert Jack 
catalogue).  		     (*) 250 (€ 225)
1900 (dated 1317): Abdul Rahman Revenue stamps, large octagonal design, six cut square 
examples printed in black on coloured papers: with 'Hemp Goods' black on orange- red 
(Jack 2.1), 'Gold Thread Goods' black on rose-red (Jack 3.1), 'Octroi Duty on Silk Goods' 
black on flesh (Jack 4.2), 'Woolen Goods' with three examples in black on yellow, orange, 
magenta and dull lilac papers (Jack 1.1-1.3 & 5.1), largely fresh and very fine, a very scarce 
group. 		     (*) 150 (€ 135)
1940/41: Registered covers (3) from Oslo to Kabul, all three with file holes, two sent at 
surface rate of 60 öre with one showing German Censor strip on reverse; the third cover 
at Airmail registered rate with one stamp detached and annotated in manuscript to this 
effect, this being Censored on despatch with three line 'Cnsor cahcte' in red and with Allied 
'Opened by Censor' Reseal label in red. A scarce trio. 		     6 100 (€ 90)

China

1863: Stampless cover at quadruple rate ('4' in mss. at upper left) mailed from Shanghai to 
Munich, Bavaria endorsed 'per Overland Mail via Marseille' struck on reverse with British 
P.O. SHANGHAE cds (Nov 24) in black, transit cds of HONG KONG in blue (Nov 28) and 
struck in Hong Kong with scarce Anglo-French Accountancy marking 'GB / 1F 22 4/10 c.' 
in blue (Van der Linden fig. 1589). Circular 'Poss. Ang. V. Suez / Marseille' entry marking in red on 
front (Jan 7, 1864) with reverse showing 'München' arrival in black (Jan 9). A fine and rare 
cover. 		     6 400 (€ 355)
1863/70: Laureated 80 c. rose carmine used on 1870 single rate cover from Shanghai to 
Paris (readdressed to Liege, Belgium), tied by 5104 gros chiffres with SHANG-HAI / BAU. 
FRANCAIS despatch cds at left (Aug 18) and framed PD in red. Carried on the 'Godavery' 
to Hong Kong and thence on Ligne N Steamer 'Donnai'. Reverse with various datestamps 
including Liege eventual arrival cds (Oct 29). An unusual cover. Cert. Roumet (2000). 	
	    32 6 250 (€ 225)
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1871/75: France Cérès 10 c. brown on rose, small figures, in a horizontal pair, used with 
single 80 c. carmine on 1875 single rate cover from Shanghai to Lyon, tied by 5104 gros 
chiffres with fine SHANG-HAI / CHINE datestamp below (Dec 23) and framed PD in 
red. Carried on the Ligne N Steamer 'Singh' to Hong Kong and thence transhipped to the 
'Menzaleh'. Reverse with Lyon arrival cds (Feb 4). A fresh and very fine cover. Signed 
Goebel. 		     57+ 58 6 450 (€ 400)
1897: 4 c. on 3 c. red revenue, an unused example, aging on perfs., unused without gum. 
Rare Gi = £ 2'250. 		     90 (*) 750 (€ 670)

1897: Large $ 1 red revenue, a fine appearing unused example, slight aging on perfs. and 
barely perceptible thin mentioned for full accuracy, otherwise fresh and fine, unused without 
gum. A very rare stamp Gi = £ 8'000. 		     91 (*) 3'000 (€ 2'670)
1899: Coiling Dragon 4 c. brown used on postcard to Austria cancelled by Shanghai cds, 
overlapped by Hong Kong 2 c. rose in a horizontal pair tied by two strikes of framed 'I.P.O.' 
handstamp in black and by Shanghai cds. Hong Kong transit cds at left (May 5), thence 
via French Paquebot with fine 'Ligne N / Paq. Fr. No.7' datestamp (May 6) alongside. An 
attractive combination usage. 		     111+ 32 6 200 (€ 180)
1900: Combination cover to USA franked by China Coiling Dragon 10 c. green tied by 
Dollar Chop, used with 1899 Japanese P.O.'s in China 10 s. blue tied by IJPO cds. Reverse 
with Shanghai datestamp (May 14), Yokohama transit (May 24) and Dayton arrival cds. 
Imperfections but scarce. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1900/06: Postcards (7) each franaked by Coiling Dragon ½ c. brown (5) or 1 c. ochre (2) all 
locally used within Shanghai. An attractive group. 		     121+ 122 6 Offer (Gebot)
Italian Ship Mail 1902/04: Postcards (5) with 1903 combination usage showing Italy 2 c. 
red-brown tied by R. NAVE LOMBARDIA cds in violet (Feb 19) franked on obverse with 
China Coiling Dragon ½ c. brown tied by 'Shanghai Local Post' cds; 1902 card with China 
½ c. brown tied by Chinkiang cds with R. NAVE PUGLIA Ship cancel adjacent (April 9), 
similar 1904 card with picture of Port Arthur bearing ½ c. brown with R. NAVE LIGURIA 
cds alongside, and card franked by 1902 Hong Kong 1 c. with R. NAVE LIGURIA cds 
alongside. A scarce group.  		     6 400 (€ 355)
1905: Small visiting card envelope franked by 1900/06 Coiling Dragon ½ c. brown tied in 
black, underpaid and struck with large "T" mark on front. Reverse with November 1904 
Postage Due 1 c. blue tied in black with 'Shanghai Local Post' cds adjacent (April 22). Some 
aging but extremely unusual and rare. 		     D144 6 300 (€ 265)
1911: Registered cover from Lhasa to Germany franked on front and back with Tibet 3 p. on 
1 c. brown-orange (2), ½ a. on 2 c. deep green (2), 1 a. on 4 c. scarlet, 2 a. on 7 c. crimson-
lake, 2½ a. on 10 c. dull blue all tied by LHASA / TIBET native datestamps in black, used 
in combination with India ½ a. green, 1 a. carmine and 3 a. brown-orange all tied YATUNG-
TIBET cds's (Sept 25). Registration cachet and label (via Siliguri) at base. Reverse with 
Tibetan 'Yatung / Tibet' transit and Kötzschenbroda arrival cds (Oct 13). Some creasing but 
a very rare combination usage. 		     C1/C5 6 400 (€ 355)
German Post Offices 1916: 'Agence des prisonniers de guerre' printed envelope sent 
registered to Bangkok with superb strike of TIENTSIN / DEUTSCHE POST cds in black 
(May 20), framed TIENTSIN / EINSCHREIBEN registration cachet in violet at lower left. 
Reverse with printed  'Hülfsaktion / für Deutsche und Österr.-Ungar. Gefagene / in Siberien. 
/ Tientsin (China)' and fine 'Bangkok / 2e' arrival cds (June 12). Rare and very fine cover. 	
	    6 200 (€ 180)
1921: National Postal Service set of four values, all used on reverse of registered 1922 
cover to Germany tied by 'Shanghai' datestamps (April 22) in black. Obverse with Shanghai 
registration cachet. Scarce. 		     357/360 6 200 (€ 180)
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1933 (July 16): Cover with 25 c. blue definitive, sent with Lloyd Triestino steamer 'Conte 
Verdi' to Mantova in Italy, reverse with arrival datestamp.
Provenance: Collection Del Bianco. 		     200 (€ 180)
1979: 2 Y multicoloured, Study Science from Childhood miniature sheet, fresh and fine, 
unmounted og. Mi block 19 = € 2'600/Gi = £ 2'750. 		     MS 2900 ** 500 (€ 445)
1880/2007: Lot with some hundred stamps used/unused or in mint condition, starting with 
small values Imperial China, further issues with some full sets, also a large part of modern 
mint covering the period 2000/2007 from the subscription department, here single stamps, 
pairs, strips, souvenir and miniature sheets, housed in three albums. 		     150 (€ 135)
1990/2010: Modern mint selection from the Chinese new issues department with single 
stamps, blocks of four, souvenir sheets, miniature sheets, booklets and presentation folders, 
partly in duplication up to five items from one issue, good condition, also some stamps pre 
1990, housed in glassines and loose, arranged in a box. 		     300 (€ 265)
1906/35: Two covers, outgoing from China with ship mail incl. 1906 cover from the 
US consulate in Amoy to San Francisco, the US definitives cancelled in Honolulu with 
"PACKET BOAT." handstamp (Hosking 3072 D) in violet alongside, and 1934 Dairen postcard to 
Partenkirchen Germany with PAQUEBOT handstamp (Hosking 1678 D) alongside, only known 
from this year. Cover shortened slightly at right, but a nice pair. 		     6 150 (€ 135)

Hong Kong

1862/1997c: Collection in a stockbook, primarily used with good range of Victoria issues 
used (some cancellation interest incl. 1891 14 c. on 30 c. mauve with superb AMOY cds, 
rare 62B on 30 c. mauve, D27 obliterator on 4 c. grey,), 1891 Jubilee 2 c. used, 1902/10 
2 c. green and 4 c. purple on red optd. SPECIMEN, 1948 RSW $ 10 used, more modern 
miniature sheets, Fiscals etc., condition varies but much of interest. 		     350 (€ 310)
1906/35: Two shipmail covers from Hongkong to the USA with 1906 Consignees letter 
stamped (slightly shortened) with Hongkong definitives, cancelled in Honolulu, 'PACKET 
BOAT' handstamp in violet (Hosking 1678D) alongside and 1935 unfranked illustrated envelope 
with rare oval 'US SEA POST', 'Postage Due 7 Cents'   and 'US Seapost Pres. Hoover' 
handstamps. 		     6 300 (€ 265)
1926/40: Covers (5) with 1926 cover to Chur per S.S.Macedonia franked at 10 c. rate, 1929 
10 c. franking to Netherlands wirth 2 c. green and pair of 4 c. tied by oval M.S.HEUTZ 
cachets in violet with 'Paquebot / Singapore' cds on reverse; 1934 cover with China SYS 
10c. blue tied by framed PAQUEBOT in black with 'Victoria / Hong Kong' cds adjacent, 
1936 cover by Airmail to New York franked by 20 c. and pair of $ 2, 1940 cover to London 
per S.S.Carthage at 5 c. Printed Matter rate. 		     6 200 (€ 180)

Iran

1924: Registered cover from USA franked by 6 c. orange (2) and 14 c. blue and handstamped 
'Fee Paid / Avis de Reception', mailed to Post Office, Teheran via 'Cairo-Baghdad' airmail 
service, backstamped on despatch (Sept 22), Baghdad (Oct 24) and Teheran (Oct 31). 
Franked additionally by Iran 1925 3 ch. on 3 ch. orange-red tied 'Teheran (Arrivée)' and 
1924 6 ch. black-brown tied 'Teheran Départ'; also a 1919 underpaid cover from Kirman to 
Yezd with circular 'T' marking. 		     6 120 (€ 105)
1880/1970c: Postal History collection (111) including Incoming Mail from Austrian Levant, 
Egypt (1888 cover struck unusually with 'Teheran' datestamps in red), Germany, Great 
Britain (1916 wartime cover endorsed 'via Russia'), Italy, Russia, Spain, Sweden, Turkey, 
USA etc., and commercial mail used within Iran incl. Telegram envelopes and receipts and 
some external usages. 		     6 250 (€ 225)

Iraq

Ottoman Post Offices 1888: Turkey 2 pi. lilac on blued, used on reverse of cover to Teheran 
tied by framed KERBELA negative seal handstamp in blue-green (Coles & Walker fig. 26). Teheran 
datestamps adjacent. Somewhat roughly opened as usual at right but scarce.
 		     56 6 120 (€ 105)
1888: Turkey 2 pi. lilac on blued and 1890 1 pi. blue, used on reverse of cover to Teheran 
tied by framed KERBELA negative seal handstamp in blue-green (Coles & Walker fig. 26). Teheran 
datestamps alongside in violet. Minor cover imperfections but very scarce. 		     57+ 61 6 150 (€ 135)
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1888/1915: Turkish adhesives used in Iraq, the selection of covers addressed to Persia all 
cancelled in Baghdad, with 1884 2 pi. tied by BAGDAD / TURQUIE datestamp in black 
(Coles & Walker fig. 7), similar cancel tying 1892 1 pi. grey blue to cover, 1908 cover bearing 1 
pi. blue tied BAGDAD cds (Coles & Walker fig. 9), 1907 cover sent registered with three 1 pi. blue 
all tied by similar BAGDAD datestamps, 1915 cover with 1 pi. cancelled by BAGDAD 
/2 datestamp (C&W fig. 11) in black, registered cover to Istanbul with 1 pi. and 2 pi. tied by 
BAGDAD  cds (C&W fig. 10) in black. Cover imperfections but a scarce group. 	    6 200 (€ 180)
1892/1916: Turkey issues used in Iraq, with 1892 2 pi. on cover tied by BAGDAD cds in 
black (Coles & Walker fig. 8), 1899 cover with 1892 1 pi. grey-blue tied by NEDJEF double ring 
cds (C&W unlisted), 1902 cover franked by 1 pi. blue tied by bold KERBELA cds in black (Coles 
& Walker fig. 28), 1914 cover with 1 pi. blue tied by NEDJEF cds in black (C&W fig. 36), 1916 cover 
with 10 pa. green and 1 pi. blue tied by bold Censor cachet in black, mailed to Germany with 
Baghdad return address on reverse; envelopes with imperfections but a scarce group. 	    6 200 (€ 180)
1995 (Oct-Dec): Provisional surcharges: 250 d. in black on Saddam Hussain 350 f. 
multicoloured and 1'000 d. in black on 350 f., both values in complete sheets of 50 stamps 
each with an additional sheet of the 250 d. with surcharge in black (unrecorded by SG), all 
three sheets fresh and fine, unmounted og. Issued during the period of Saddam's re-election 
by referendum and the currency plummeting. Extremely rare Gi = £ 3'000+. 		     1985+ 1987 4** 750 (€ 670)
1887/1916c.: The collection of covers (35) and postcards (3) all with Turkish adhesives 
cancelled within Iraq, incl. 1892 1 pi. cover tied by BAGDAD cds (Coles & Walker fig. 7), 1911 
card with 20 pa. rose tied by BAGDAD octagonal datestamp in black (C&W fig. 13), card with 
10 pa. green tied BAGDAD cds (C&W fig. 10), cover with 1890 1 pi. teid by negative KERBELA 
handstamp (C&W fig. 26), covers with 1 pi. blue adhesives tied by KERBELA cds (C&W fig. 28 and 
29), further cover with 1 pi. tied MOUSSOUL (C&W fig. 69), cover from NEDJEF etc. Condition 
very variable but a scarce group with some rare cancels. 	    6 750 (€ 670)

Holy Land

Napoleonic Occupation of Palestine 1799 (March 11): Printed letter-sheet headed 'Liberté, 
Égalité / Au Quartier Général de' written from JAFFA on 21 Ventose Year 7, addressed 
to the 'Ordonnateur en chef, Daure' (at this time in charge of Transport), signed at base 
'Bonaparte'. An extremely rare document, especially so from Jaffa which had fallen to 
his small force of between 8'000 and 13'000 men on March 7, 1799. Napoleon Bonaparte 
was in Jaffa for a period of just four days as by the 18th he was already beseiging Acre 
having famously visited (or not, depending whom one believes) his Troops suffering from 
Bubonic Plague in hospital in Jaffa: the painting by Antoine Jean Gros, now in the Louvre 
depicts Napoleon visiting the sick on the very day this letter was signed. A remarkable and 
extremely rare doucment from this Campaign. 		     (6) 3'500 (€ 3'115)
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1799 (April 7-9): Documents (2) dated 18 and 20 Germinal Year 7, concerning promotions 
in the Armée d'Orient, 'Batallion of Sapeurs', written during the unsuccessful Siege of Acre, 
with at base of each "au Camp sous St. Jean d'Acre" and signed by five different Officers. 
Rare and most unusual from this Campaign. 		     (6) 150 (€ 135)
Ottoman Post Offices 1898: Turkey 20 pa. claret postal stationery card cancelled by superb 
strike of bilingual BUR. AMB. JERUSELM-JAFFA Travelling P.O. datestamp in black 
(Sept 29), mailed via Port Said (Oct 2) to Thailand with arrival cds of 'Bangkok / 2' at left 
(Oct 26). Colombo transit cds (Oct 16) on reverse. An extraordinary usage. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
1909: 20 pa. rose in a horizontal pair cancelled by near complete strike of all arabic 
NAZARETH negative seal handstamp struck in violet (Coles & Walker fig. 76). Rare and superb. 	
	    161 150 (€ 135)
1913: Receipt form in hebrew cancelled at base by octagonal ZAMARIN (CAIFFA) 
datestamp (22.8.13) in violet (Coles & Walker fig. 100). Superb and very rare. 		     (6) 150 (€ 135)
1914: 20 pa. red used on postcard to Basel, Switzerland tied by bold strike of bilingual 
TIBÉRIADE / 1 datestamp (Feb 23) in black (Coles & Walker fig. 98) with Turkish Censor 
in black, Austrian Censors in violet and red, the latter struck at Feldkirch. Couple of tiny 
pinholes in card but fine and very scarce. 		     234 6 150 (€ 135)
1917: Postcard from Ramle to Germany franked by Turkey 1916 10 pa. on 20 pa. red tied by 
bold bilingual FELDPOST / MIL. MISS / A.O.K.4 datestamp (July 2) in black with circular 
violet cachet 'Royal Prussian Flying Detachment No. 300' below. Fine and scarce usage. 
Signed Muentz. 		     360 6 150 (€ 135)
1889/2000c.: Collection with Ottoman Posts incl. cards cancelled in Jerusalem and Safed, 
1917 Ottoman receipt used in Nablus, ROPiT 20 pa. on 4 k. cancelled in Jerusalem on card 
to Germany, group of postcards (3) all written in Hebrew and mailed in 1915 to a P.O.W. 
in Altdamm POW Camp in Germany from Canada, Transvaal and Egypt; Palestine with 
1924 illustrated pen and ink sketch cover front with 5 m., 1928 7 m. card cancelled by 
'Haifa-Kantara' / TPO North' cds, further covers and cards with better cancels (Beersheba, 
Hadera, Kefer Sava, Khan Younis, Lydda), 1928 Postage Due sets of nine in blocks of four 
(2 sets), 1945 Censored usage to Red Cross in Geneva with fine oval O.A.T. in black; range 
of incoming mail, useful early Jordan surcharged EEF multiples, Jordan Occ. of Palestine 
with multiples mint and varieties, an interesting assembly. 		     64 1'000 (€ 890)
1875/1917: Collection with splendid array of cancellations with superb strike of Acre 
framed handstamp on Dulos 20 pa. green and a fine example on 10 pa. dull lilac, piece with 
20 pa. rose tied by bold AKKIA / ST. JEAN D'ACRE cds, magnificent document with Fiscal 
5 pi. green tied by bold strike of ACRE negative seal handstamp in violet (Coles & Walker 
fig. 38) with cert. Okaday; Safed with range on piece and cards/covers (4) incl. SAFFED 2 
datestamp on card to USA; rare CHEFA OMER on piece cancelling Fiscal 1 pi. pair; 1908 
piece with 1 pi. tied BISSAN in violet, TIBÉRIADE usages on cards (3), range of usages 
from Nazareth, superb piece with Dulos 20 pa. green tied by all arabic Jerusalem handstamp 
in black and large range of usages on covers and piece; card with 1914 20 pa. cancelled 
MEO-CHAREM cds, 1900 cover to London with 1892 20 pa. (2) cancelled HAIFA and 
further range of covers and pieces incl. Telegraph form with HAIFA negative seal in violet; 
1914 piece with 20 pa. red tied by bold DJENINE cds in black, fine range from NABLUS 
incl. oval seal on piece, piece with four 1908 20 pa. tied by BIREH arabic only cds; 1900 
and 1904 card cancelled BETHLEHEM cds in black in violet; cards used in Jericho etc.  
A superb collection (170+ items). 		     65 2'000 (€ 1'780)
French Post Offices 1854 (July 9): Entire letter from Jaffa to Marseille struck with 
outstanding impression of italic "Jaffa" handstamp in black at the French P.O. Framed 
'Paquebots / De La / Mediterranee' in red alongside. Reverse with French P.O. 'Alexandrie' 
cds of transit (July 11) and charged '10' décimes due on arrival in Marseille. A fine and rare 
entire. 		     6 400 (€ 355)
1859 (Aug 5): Entire letter from Jaffa to Toulouse, France struck with fine strike of pearled 
JAFFA / SYRIE datestamp in black, reverse with 'Alexandrie' French P.O. cds (Aug 6) and 
two French transits and Toulouse arrival (Aug 17) datestamp of arrival, charged '10' décimes 
due in manuscript to pay. A scarce and most attractive usage. 		     6 400 (€ 355)
1862 (March 14): Double rate cover from Jaffa to Baron de Vesquel Westernach, 
Chamberlain to the King of Bavaria in Munich, struck with fine strike of pearled JAFFA 
/ SYRIE datestamp in black and superb POSTE FRANCAISE / JERUSALEM Cross 
handstamp in blue alongside. Reverse with 'Alexandrie' cds of transit (March 16), three 
French TPO's and framed 'Munchen' arrival in black where charged 42 kreuzers due. A fine 
cover to a most unusual destination for a 'Jerusalem Cross' cover. 		     6 750 (€ 670)

3335

3336

(Photo = 1 83)
3337

(Photo = 1 77)
3338

(Photo = 1 83)
3339

(Photo = 1 83)
3340

(Photo = 1 83)
3341

3342

3343

(Photo = 1 83)
3344

(Photo = 1 83)
3345

(Photo = 1 103)

Images of most of our collections you will find on our webpage: www.corinphila.ch



220 Corinphila Auction · 22 - 24 November 2017� 83

3360 / CHF 150 3358 / CHF 1503357 / CHF 250

3356 / CHF 250

3355 / CHF 2003352 / CHF 200

3351 / CHF 200

3329 / CHF 150

3340 / CHF 150

3339 / CHF 150

3338 / CHF 150

3336 / CHF 200

3348 / CHF 100

3347 / CHF 100

3344 / CHF 400

3343 / CHF 400



84� 220 Corinphila Auction · 22 - 24 November 2017Overseas Countries A-Z

� Gibbons Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

1902: Small wallpaper from the Jaffa Agency of the 'Compagnie des Messageries Maritimes' 
announcing the departure of the paquebot 'Niger' for Port-Said, Alexandria and Marseille on 
September 25th. 		     100 (€ 90)
1907: Registered cover with 2 pi. on Levant Merson 50 c. brown & lavender tied by JAFFA 
/ PALESTINE cds (July 15). Framed 'R' in black and reverse with 'Port Said' cds (July 16) 
and Cape Town arrival (Aug 13) in black. A fine cover to an unusual destination. 	
	    6 100 (€ 90)
1919 (Dec 10): Military concession cover endorsed 'Armée du Levant' to Alexandria, struck 
with DET. FRANCAISE DE PALESTINE / LE COMMANDANT cachet in violet and 
'Tresor et Postes / 600' cds in black. Reverse with 'Tresor et Postes / 601' cds (Dec 15) and 
Alexandria cds. 		     6 100 (€ 90)

Austrian Post Offices 1863/64: 5 s. rose, perf. 9½, in a horizontal pair used on 1868 cover 
from Haifa to Patras tied by CAIFA datestamp in blue (July 5). Taxed on arrival for inland 
delivery with Greece 1862/67 20 l. blue, two large and two touched margins, tied by 'Patras' 
cds (July 3, julian). Reverse with 'Lloyd Agenzie / Smirne' transit cds (July 11) and Syyros, 
Athens and Patras datestamps. Some negligible aging but a rare and most appealing cover 
with just a handful of covers known from the Holy Land with this combination of issues. 
Signed Tseriotis.  		     V20 6 3'500 (€ 3'115)
1867/74: 5 soldi red, a fine used horizontal strip of three with two complete strikes of 
GERUSALEMME cds (Feb 14) in black. A charming multiple. Signed Ferchenbauer. 	
	    3 75 (€ 65)
1875: 15 soldi brown postal stationery envelope, a fine used example to Vienna cancelled 
by neat GERUSALEMME datestamp in black (Jan 29). Reverse with sender's wafer seal 
and neat Leopoldstadt / Wien' arrival cds. A scarce usage of this postal stationery envelope 
in the Holy Land. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
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1907: Postcard from Nazareth to USA franked by 1905 20 pa. rose tied by bold strike of 
scarce 'Nazareth / 18.3.07' (Monday) handstamp in violet with CAIFA transit cds adjacent in 
black and American arrival (April 9) at left. Card with slight scuff at corner but scarce and 
very fine. Cert. Muentz (1992). 		     48 6 200 (€ 180)
1882/1914c: Collection on leaves with piece bearing 1867 15 s. tied JAFFA cds, cover with 
1867 10 s. cancelled by JERUSALEM / GERUSALEMME cds mailed to USA, further 
range of covers and cards with usages from Jerusalem, Jaffa and Haifa. Generally very fine 
(26 covers/cards + 1 piece). 		     65 350 (€ 310)

Russian Post Offices 1868c: Cover front from Parodi correspondence to Beirut struck 
with two (fine for this) framed "P.P." handstamps applied in Acre (Tchilinghirian fig. 818) in blue 
alongside extremely rare large (32 x 50 mm) framed "Acre Agentsvo VI/24" datestamp and 
just discernable ACRE (AKPA) cds in same blue ink. Unique usage.
Provenance: Collection Lipschutz.

Collection 'Cihangir', Corinphila sale 121, 29 April 2000, lot 588. (6) 2'500 (€ 2'225)
1898: 10 k. carmine & green letter-card, a fine used example written from Jaffa to UK, with 
content stating that "I think you will like this letter card for the boy's collection. I am hoping 
to start this morning by the Austrian Lloyd to Port Said...". The writer obviously caught the 
ship as the card is cancelled by the Egyptian 'retta' and 'Port Said' cds (April 20). Waltham 
Abbey arrival at left (april 27) in black. A charming and scarce usage.  		     6 200 (€ 180)
1898: 10 k. carmine & green letter-card, a fine used example from Jaffa to Tanga, German 
East Africa, struck with rare oval ROPiT / JAFFA oval datestamp (Aug 8) in violet 
(Tchilinghirian fig. 238). Transits of 'Port Said' (Aug 10) with PLEINE MER handstamp alongside, 
Aden (Aug 17) and 'Tanga' arrival cds (Sept 4). Reverse with 'Suez / Ambulant' cds (Aug 
11). A charming and most attractive usage to an unusual destination. 		     6 250 (€ 225)
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1899: Registered cover from Mount Athos to Jerusalem and mailed back to sender, franked 
by 1890 10 k. carmine & green (3 examples) all tied by ROPiT / MOUNT ATHOS cds in 
blue (Tchilinghirian fig. 183), violet strike of different datestamp (fig. 181) adjacent (April 13). Thence 
carried via Russian P.O.'s in Constantinople and Jaffa to destination and returned showing 
two ROPiT / JAFFA datestamps in violet and in blue (fig. 241). Obverse with scarce Mount 
Athos registration cachet, dotted 'R' in circle and re-arrival cds of Mount Athos (fig. 183) in 
blue (April 24). A most unusual and attractive cover 		     19C 6 250 (€ 225)
1902: Registered cover from Jerusalem to Mount Athos franked by 1900/03 optd. 1 pi. on 
10 k. blue in a horizontal pair tied by ROPiT / JERUSALEM cds (April 8) in violet (Tchilinghirian 
fig. 246).Repeated strike at left with dotted 'R' in circle (fig. 252) and registration number in 
manuscript alongside. Reverse with ROPiT / ATHOS arrival cds in black. A fresh and fine 
cover. 		     23 6 150 (€ 135)
1909: Collection on leaves with 1909/10 Jaffa & Jerusalem sets of nine unused, together 
with varieties in multiples, cover and card with 1900 10 pa. on 2 k. usages, registered letter 
receipt forms (6) and AR form (1) with Jerusalem or Jaffa cancellations in violet. A rare and 
fine group (46 items). 		     64 400 (€ 355)
German Post Offices 1897: Germany 10 pf. red postal stationery card, written from 
'Red Sea, slightly South of Mount Sinai', used back to Bolchen, Germany cancelled by 
DEUTSCHE SEEPOST / OST- / ASIATISCHE / HAUPTLINIE datestamp (Oct 1) in black. 
Slightest of corner bends but scarce and attractive card. Illustrated in Steichele, Vol 1, page 
32. Cert. Muentz (2002). 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1902: Registered canvas backed cover to Constantinople franked by 1900 5 pi. on 1 m. 
carmine-rose tied by two strikes of JERUSALEM / DEUTSCHE POST cds's (Aug 22) in 
black. Jerusalem registration label at left and reverse with German P.O. in Constantinople 
arrival cds (Sept 1) alongside blue & white 'Kaiserlich Deutsches Konsulat / Jerusalem' 
wafer seal. Slightly trimmed at sides but a rare high value usage. 		     20 6 200 (€ 180)
1903: Postcard to USA franked by 20 pa. on 10 pf. carmine tied JAFFA / DEUTSCHE 
POST cds (March 17) with fine framed "Aus Jerusalem / Deutsche Post" handstamp at left 
(Steichele 245) and Lloyd Hotel cachet in violet below. Slight corner bend to card but scarce. 	
	    6 Offer (Gebot)
1904: 10 pa. on 5 pf. green postal stationery envelope up-rated with 1900 1¼ pi. on 25 pf. 
tied by JERUSAELM / DEUTSCHE POST cds (June 15) in black. Registration label at 
lower left, and Hamburg arrival cds (June 25) on reverse. An unusual franking - Registered 
Printed Matter rate. 		     15 6 150 (€ 135)
1910: Postcard sent registered to Munich franked by 1905 20 pa. on 10 pf. carmine and 1 
pi. on 20 pf. ultramarine tied by JERUSALEM / DEUTSCHE POST cds's (March 25) with 
registration label at left and arrival at base (April 5). Scarce. Signed Muentz. 		     37+ 38 6 75 (€ 65)
1912: Postcard written on board 'SMS Geier' from Haifa to Kiel, unusually franked by 
German East Afica 1905 2½ pf. brown in a horizontal pair tied by KAIS. DEUTSCHE / 
MARINE- / SCHIFFSPOST / No. 67 datestamps in black (Dec 31). Slight corner bend at 
left but a most unusual and attractive usage of these adhesives from the Holy Land. 	
	    30 6 150 (€ 135)
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1917: Stampless Official cover to the War Ministray in Vienna struck with superb bilingual 
FELDPOST / MIL. MISS. / JERUSALEM cds in black (Aug 25) with 'Feldpost Militär-
Mission Jerusalem' registration label at left. Reverse with circular violet cachet 'Chief 
Paymaster of the Mountain Howitzer Division in Turkey'. Slight trim at left and at top but a 
rare example of registered Military Mail from Palestine. Cert. Muentz (1999).
Provenance: Collection Michael Sacher, Corinphila sale 106, 16-17 Sept. 1998, lot 8948.
  		     6 250 (€ 225)
1902/11: Postcards (2), earlier card from Germany to Jerusalem and underpaid and struck 
with framed 'T' mark in black on arrival in Jerusalem (Aug 1) and taxed at ½ piastre in blue 
crayon; 1911 card from Jerusalem to Lucerne, Switzerland similarly underpaid (message 
too long by one word) and taxed on arrival with Postage Due 5 c. and 10 c. (Jan 12). Scarce 
pair. Certs. Muentz (1993 & 1995). 		     6 100 (€ 90)
Italian Post Offices 1908: registered cover from Jerusalem to France franked by 1908 
80 pa. om 50 c. violet tied by superb squared circle GERUSALEMME / UFF. POSTALE 
ITALIANO in black (July 20) with repeated strike at left alongside handstamped registration 
label. Reverse with Brindisi transit (July 30) and Mirebel arrival cds (Aug 2). A fine and 
attractive cover. 		     6 150 (€ 135)

Israel

1919/1970c.: Collection incl. some Palestine with 1927 90 m. bistre used, thereafter with 
Israel 1948 First Coins used and tabbed low values, 1948 New Year set with tabs used, 
1949 Assembly 250 pr. with tab used, 1949 National Flag with tab used (2), 1949 10 p. 
Miniature Sheet used and on cover, 1949 Petah Taikvah 40 pr. with tab used, New Year set 
of three with tabs used, 1950 Independence set with tabs used, largely complete to 1970 and 
a volume of covers/cards and FDC's Gi = £ 2'500+. 		     6 300 (€ 265)
1948: Lot four stamps used/unused incl. Local Issues Jewish State stamp, 5 m. blue, 
handstamped in violet, a horizontal used pair, hinged together for protection, with variety 
'value omitted' on each stamp, used after the detection of the error with '-5-' handstamped in 
black on each and cancelled by 'Rehevot' datestamp; 'Doar Ivri' 15 m. scarlet, rare perf. 10¾, 
a superb corner marginal example with tab, fresh and very fine, unmounted og.; 20 m. blue, 
unadopted Essay imperforate on wove unwatermarked gummed paper, unmounted og.; in 
addition postcard from Haifa mailed unfranked and taxed on arrival with 1948 Postage Due 
20 m. blue on yellow tied by 'Ramat Gam' cds (Dec 6) in black. 		     500 (€ 445)

Japan

1874 (Feb): 6 sen violet-brown, syllabic 11, on wove porous paper, a fine unused example of 
excellent rich colour and perfectly centred, usual rough perfs, large part og. with rice paper 
hinge. A magnificent example of a very scarce stamp. Signed Kruger Gi 57 = £ 400/Mi 17z = € 900/
Scott = $ 500. 		     36 * 250 (€ 225)
1874 (Feb): 20 s. violet, syllabic 4, a superb unused example of rich colour, rice paper hinge, 
large part og. Rare and fine stamp. Signed Kruger Gi 59 = £ 225/Mi 23x = € 500/Scott = $ 525. 	
	    38 * 180 (€ 160)
1877 (Aug 18): Koban 30 s. violet, perf. 9-10, an unused example of good colour, typically 
blunted perfs., fresh and fine for this scarce and elusive stamp, with large part og. Gi 90A = 
£ 200/Mi 51 = € 460/Scott = $ 225. 		     66 * 75 (€ 65)
1877 (Aug 18): Koban 45 s. rose, perf. 9-10 (large holes), an unused example of good 
colour, centred to top, fresh and fine for this scarce and elusive stamp, with large part og. 
Signed Tyler Gi 91A = £ 550/Mi 52a = € 1'100/Scott = $ 775. 		     67 * 200 (€ 180)
1908 (Feb 20): Empress Jingu, 5 y. green and 10 y. violet, no wmk., perf. 12, fresh and fine 
unused examples, the 5 y. with minor pinhole but the very rare 10 y. in exceptional quality, 
each with large part og. Gi 150/151A = £ 1'650/Mi 97/98 = € 4'200/Scott = $ 2'075. 		     113+ 114 * 500 (€ 445)
1902: Lot six diff. postcards issued for the UPU adherence, all with stamps on front cancelled 
by "KOBE 18 JUN 1902" datestamps, sent to Italy, nice and clean. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
1916 (Nov 3): Heir Apparent 10 s. ultramarine & dark blue, an unused example of good 
centering and excellent colour, superb og. A fine example of this rare stamp Gi 191 = £ 800/Mi 129 
= € 1'400/Scott = $ 825. 		     154 * 250 (€ 225)
1921: Hirohito's Return 1½ s. violet, slight surface scuff and 10 s. deep blue in a vertical 
strip of three and marginal 1923 ½ s. grey, all used on registered cover to Vienna tied in 
black with Kobe cds and registered label alongside. Cover with some wear but attractive. 	
	    

167+ 170+ 
179 6 Offer (Gebot)
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1935 (Dec 1): New Year's Greetings, 1½ s. carmine, the complete sheetlet of 20 (4 x 5) with 
imprinted margins all round, trivial bend in margin only, fresh and fine, unmounted og. 
Scarce and most attractive sheet Gi 280 = £ 500/Mi 217 = € 1'400/Scott = $ 600+. 		     222a 4** 250 (€ 225)
1936 (Sept 1): Ocupation of Kwantung set of three values in blocks of four, fresh and very fine, 
unmounted og. Superb and scarce thus Gi 285/287 = £ 825/Mi 222/224 = € 1'360/Scott = $ 872. 		     227/229 4** 200 (€ 180)
1943: 2nd Year of Great Asiatic War, the set of three colour illustrated 2 s. brown postal 
stationery cards (including surrendering British Troops card), fresh and fine unused (H&G 
67). Rare. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1919 (Oct 3): Airmail 1½ s. blue and 3 s. rose overprinted in red and blue respectively, 
unused set of two values, the 3 s. with slight aging, otherwise fresh and fine with large part 
og. Signed Tyler Gi 196/197 = £ 700/Mi 134/135 = € 1'700/Scott = $ 700+. 		     C1+ C2 * 220 (€ 195)
1934 (April 20): Communications Day, the Miniature sheet with four values, fresh colour, 
unmounted og. Scarce and very fine Gi MS271 = £ 1'000/Mi Block 1 = € 2'000/Scott = $ 2'000. 		     C8 ** 400 (€ 355)
1951/52: Airmail set of ten values complete to 160 yen, fresh and fine, unmounted og. A few 
imperfections but a scarce set Gi 632/635 = £ 550/Scott = $ 530+. 		     C14/C24 ** 150 (€ 135)
1952/62: Airmail set of ten values, redrawn, complete to 160 yen, fresh and fine, unmounted 
og. A scarce set Gi 671/681 = £ 375/Scott = $ 440+. 		     C25/C38 ** 150 (€ 135)
1910/14: Military Concession overprint in black on Chrysanthemum 3 s. red, a fine unused mar-
ginal example; Taisho 1913 3 s. rose, no wmk. with same opt., and 1914 overprinted on 3 s. rose 
wmk'd; all fresh and fine, large part og. Signed Kruger Mi 1/3 = € 900/Scott = $ 560. 		     M1/M2+ M4 * 200 (€ 180)
1871/1950: Small selection some hundred stamps used/unused, incl. some better items, few 
telegeraphs and fiscals, souvenir sheet Philatelic week 1948,  miniature sheet Postal week 
1949 and some others, good to mixed condition, housed in a stockbook. 		     250 (€ 225)
1871/1981: Collection several hundred stamps used/unused or in mint condition, incl. some 
better values covering the classic period (also some forgeries), telegraphs, semi modern 
section with various souvenir sheets incl. one's issued for the National parks (without 
original sleeves), duplicats etc., good to mixed condition and housed in four albums and 
stockbooks. 		     500 (€ 445)
1916/19: Correspondence from German Prisoner of War in Japan, with covers/cards (15) 
most mailed from Matsuyama or Tokushima Camps and all addressed to Giessen, Germany 
with a variety of markings including large oval "DES PRISONIERS DE GUERRE Sce." 
struck in red or violet, variety of Japanese Censor chops and transit datestamps etc. A fine 
and scarce group. 		     6 150 (€ 135)

Korea

1884/1959c.: Korea first issue 5 m. rose unused, 1900 Emblems 50 ch., 1 wn. and 2 wn. 
fine used, 1902 Accession 3 ch. orange unused, together with a fine range of early issues of 
North Korea (some reprints) and 1900 Japanese P.O. in Korea with optd. values to 8 sen and 
1900 Wedding 3 s. carmine unused STC € 5'000+. 		     */(*) 1'000 (€ 890)
1955/58: A fine selection of 11 stamped covers, five being illustrated envelopes, mostly 
carried at 90 wn. rate to China, 95 wn. international airmail rate or 145 wn. registered 
airmail rate, incl. 1955 cover to East Germany with strip of five 1950 1 wn. green, 1957 and 
1958 covers with Partisan 70 wn. brown used internally to Phyongyang etc. A generally fine 
and scarce group. 		     6 1'000 (€ 890)

Kuwait

1958/66: Collection on card with 1958 definitive set to 10 r. unused (4 sets), 1961 definitve set 
unused (2), 1963 National Day set of four in blocks of four, 1964 definitive sets unused (3), 1965 
Falcon set, 1966 definitive sets unused (4) etc. Scarce group in good quality STC € 1'250+. 	    */** 200 (€ 180)

Lebanon

1918: EEF 1 pi. indigo, a horizontal pair used on 1919 registered cover from Beirut to 
Manchester tied by BEYROUTH / 11 datestamp (Nov 22) in black (Coles & Walker fig. 22) with 
repeated strike and registration cachet at top. Reverse with halves of 2 m. green used as seals 
to the envelope and Manchester arrival datestamp (Dec 12) in black. 		     10 6 100 (€ 90)
Ottoman Post Offices 1872/1918c.: Collection on leaves with Dulos issues used in Aleppo, 
Damas, Hama and Homs, later iussues cancelled in Bassri Eski Cham, Douma, Tarsous, range of 
Tripoli usages including multiples, Zor etc. largely on piece but with some covers, some Lebanon 
with Dulos usages from Beyrouth, and 27 Syria FDC's from 1950/1960's. 		    654 200 (€ 180)
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Japanese Occupation 1942: Cover to Kuching franked by Japan 1937 8 s. violet tied by 
double ring 'Simanggang' cds (17/12) struck in violet (Proud JD1) with circular red Censor chop 
at left. Some soiling but scarce. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
Japanese Occupation 1944: Re-used British OHMS envelope addressed to Kuching 
franked over red Censor chop by Japan 1939 8 s. violet tied by bold strike of 'Kuching' cds 
(July 20) in black (Proud JD4). Scarce. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
Perak 1945: Cover sent stampless (first mail after Liberation, no stamps available) to 
Switzerland struck with framed TELUK ANSON handstamp in black (Proud D15) and '24 SEP' 
below, taxed on arrival in Altstetten with pair of Postage Due 30 c. red (Oct 9). Some edge 
wear to envelope but a scarce usage: the 'Teluk Anson' cancellation in use for just two 
days. 		     6 100 (€ 90)
Japanese Occupation 1942/45c.: Group of covers/cards (15) with Japan usage from 
Singapore (1943) at 8 s. rate, 4 s. red postal stationery card used from Kajang, Selangor and 
an unusual BMA cover with Sarawak 2 c. and North Borneo 6 c. used from Tawao, together 
with some Burmese usages. 		     6 100 (€ 90)

Oman

1945 (Feb 4): Registered cover from Asst. Chief Medical Officer in Muscat to Bombay 
franked by India 1942-43 1 a. carmine pair and single 3 a. bright violet tied by MUSCAT 
datestamps (Donaldson fig. 14). Blue handstamped registered label at left (similar to Donaldson fig. 18). 
Muscat applied 'Passed DHC / 49 Censor cachet in black. Envelope with minro faults but 
scarce. 		     268+ 271 6 150 (€ 135)
1966/67: The definitive set of 12 values fine unused, together with 50 b. blue-green & 
red-brown, Type B with Arabic baizas value corrected, all fresh and fine, with stamps 
unmounted og. Scarce Mi 95/106 = € 320/Gi = £ 325. 		     

94/105+ 
101a ** 150 (€ 135)

1966/67: 50 b. blue-green & red-brown, Type B with Arabic baizas value corrected, a very 
fine corner block of four with sheet requisition number at top (#384), neatly cancelled by 
'Muscat' cds (Jan 4, 1970) in black. Scarce Gi = £ 440+. 		     101a 4 150 (€ 135)
1966/67: 50 b. blue-green & red-brown, Type B with Arabic baizas value corrected, used 
on 1970 airmail cover to Canada tied by MUSCAT cds in black (June 10). A fine and scarce 
commercial usage Mi 102/II = € 80 off cover/Gi = £ 220 off cover. 		     101a 6 150 (€ 135)
1971 (Jan 16): 30 b. black & bright blue, an unused example showing variety "Overprint 
Inverted", fresh and very fine, unmounted og. An extremely rare stamp. Ex Donaldson. 
Signed Todd AIEP Mi 127K = € 1'200/Gi = £ 450. 		     126a ** 300 (€ 265)
1971 (Jan 16): 30 b. black & bright blue, an unused example showing variety "Overprint 
Inverted", fresh and very fine, tiny scuff in gum, unmounted og. An extremely rare stamp. 
Signed Todd AIEP Mi 127K = € 1'200/Gi = £ 450. 		     126a ** 200 (€ 180)
1971 (Nov): Provisional 5 b. on 3 b. reddish purple, a fine unused example variety "Overprint 
Inverted", fresh and fine, unmounted og. A rare stamp. Signed Todd AIEP Mi A138K = € 750/Gi = 
unpriced. 		     138a ** 300 (€ 265)
1972 (March/April): Provisional Overprints by Harrison, the set of three values, 5 b. reddish 
purple, 10 b. brown and 20 b. chestnut, all in matching mint blocks of nine from lower right 
of sheet (Plate 1A), fine unmounted og. Rare Gi = £ 900. 		     141/143 4** 300 (€ 265)
1972: Provisionally surcharged 25 b. on 1 r. blue & red-orange used on 1972 airmail cover 
to Karachi, Pakistan tied by BAIT AL FALAJ datestamp (Sept 17). The envelope with some 
edge wear and adhesive with corner crease and perf. missing but a rare commercial usage of 
this scarce stamp Mi B140 = € 140/Gi = £ 160 off cover. 		     144 6 100 (€ 90)

1972 (July 1): Provisional 25 b. on 40 b. black & orange, a fine unused horizontal strip 
of three, central stamp showing variety "Arabic "2" Omitted", fresh and very fine, full 
unmounted og. Extremely rare. Signed Todd AIEP Mi A140F = € 2'800/Gi = £ 1'520. 		     145a ** 750 (€ 670)
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1972: Registered airmail cover to Beirut franked by 1971 optd. 100 b. blue & red-orange 
and defective but rare Provisional 1972 25 b. surcharge on 40 b. black & red-orange tied 
by oval 'Registered Muscat' datestamp (Aug 24) in black. Reverse with Beirut arrival cds. 
Despite the fault, one of the very few commercial covers bearing this rare adhesive Gi = £ 160 
off cover.  		     145+ 130 6 150 (€ 135)

1973 (Sept 25): Ministerial Complex, the set of two values in unused sheet marginal blocks 
of four, variety "English and Arabic Date Omitted", fresh and very fine appearance, seldom 
seen in multiples, full unmounted og. Extremely rare. Mi 153/I+154/I = € 3'200/Gi listed but unpriced. 170a+ 171a 4** 1'200 (€ 1'070)
1973 (Sept 25): Government Buildings 25 b. and 100b. used on 1974 airmail cover to 
Bideford, Devon with 1973 National Day 15 b., the 25 b. and 100 b. each with variety 
"Date Omitted" and tied by 'Matrah' datestamps (April 21) in black. Extremely rare usage 
of these varieties on letter, listed but unpriced by SG Michel 153/I+154/I = € 800 unused, unpriced used. 
		     

170+ 171a+ 
172 6 400 (€ 355)

1974 (Oct 9): Centenary of the UPU, 100 b. multicoloured, two unused examples each 
showing major doubling of the red in the design (especially the UPU logo) downwards on 
the first example and the second example showing a significant shift of the red in the design 
but to upper left leaving Sultan Qabus bin Said portrrait doubled; each very fine, unmounted 
og.. Matched with used example of the normal stamp for comparison. Rare. 		     179 var ** 250 (€ 225)
1975 (May 8): Eradicate Illiteracy, the set of Imperforate Proofs (11) from the Heraclio 
Fournier Printer's archive, with 25 b. value showing Progressive Proofs in the individual 
colours utilised (yellow, pink, blue, rose and black), Proofs of the wording only and near 
completed designs, all on gummed smooth paper. A rare assembly. 		     180 Proofs ** 100 (€ 90)
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1978 (July 30): Provisionally Surcharged 40 b. on National Day 150 b., an unused 
interpanneau block of four, the surcharge shifted slightly upwards and to left leaving the 
intended obliteration of previous value clear, fresh and very fine, unmounted og. Rare  
Mi 190 = € 1'600/Gi = £ 1'600. 		     212 4** 500 (€ 445)
1978 (July 30): Provisional 40 b. on National Day 150 b. multicoloured, a superb unused 
block of 25, being the lower half of the sheet with interpanneau margin at top with 'House 
of Questa' imprint and Control 1D at base (the greying of the paper at left is from the 
printer's grip which occasionally shows in slightly smudged examples of the overprint). 
A magnificent multiple with full unmounted og. A great Persian Gulf rarity, minor stain in 
lower margin that does not detract from the appearance of what is believed to be the largest 
multiple extant of this rare stamp. Signed Todd AIEP Mi 190 = € 11'250/Gi = £ 10'000. 		     212 ** 3'000 (€ 2'670)

1978 (July 30): Provisionally surcharged 40 b. on National Day 150 b., the extraordinary 
unused interpanneau vertical pair (position 22 upper pane / position 27 lower pane), with 
variety "Surcharge Inverted", the top stamp superb and the lower showing where the printer's 
grip had seized, leaving the inverted surcharge withe appearance of being doubled - however 
this is not the case, the damp from the ink leaving a greyish smear across the overprint area. 
Fresh and fine, unmounted og. Extremely rare (unlisted) and a possibly unique pair Mi 190 = € 
1'800+/Gi = £ 1'600+. 		     212 var ** 750 (€ 670)
1978 (July 30): Provisionally Surcharged 40 b. on National Day 150 b., a fine used example 
tied to cover to Cairo by 'Muscat' cds (16 Sept, 1978) in black with reverse showing Cairo 
arrival. The adhesive just off the edge of cover but a fine and rare commercial usage Gi = £ 325 
off cover. 		     212 6 200 (€ 180)
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The following lots with the 1978 40 b., 50 b. and 75 b. provisional surcharges contain genuine and unrecorded 
varieties of some of the rarest stamps of modern Middle Eastern philately. The scans of these lots have 
been forwarded to Stanley Gibbons for possible inclusion in their catalogues in the future. The items are of 
impeccable provenance and have all been signed by Gregory Todd AIEP.
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1978 (July 30): Provisional 50 b. on Womern's Year 150 b., surcharged in black, a fine 
horizontal pair from lower right corner of the sheet, the surcharge applied sloping downwards 
to right, with the overprint greyish 'grip' seen at right in the margin. Fresh and fine but for 
light tone spot in margin only, unmounted og. A most unusual variety Mi 191 = € 900 as normal/
Gi = £ 900 as normal. 		     213 var ** 400 (€ 355)
1978 (July 30): Provisionally surcharged 50 b. on 150 b. multicoloured, a fine horizontal 
pair used on 1978 airmail envelope to Hamburg, Germany tied by 'Muscat' machine cancel 
(14 August) in black. One stamp with slight corner bend but a rare in-period usage of this 
rare stamp Mi 191 = € 1'000 off cover/Gi = £ 900 off cover. 		     213 6 300 (€ 265)
1978 (July 30): Provisional 75 b. on National Day 250 b. multicoloured, a superb unused 
interpanneau marginal vertical pair, variety "Surcharge Inverted" on each, fresh and very 
fine, full unmounted og. Extremely rare and the first such pair offered by us. Signed Todd 
AIEP Mi 192 var = unlisted/Gi = unlisted. 		     214 var ** 1'500 (€ 1'335)

1978 (July 30): Provisionally surcharged 75 b. on National Day 250 b. multicoloured, a fine 
unused block of four, superb appearance, slight central paper adherence on reverse of large 
part og. A rare multiple of an extremely rare stamp Mi 192 = € 8'400/Gi = £ 8'000. 		     214 4* 1'500 (€ 1'335)
1978 (July 30): Provisionally surcharged 75 b. on National Day 150 b. used with July 1972 25 
b. on airmail cover to Basingstoke, England tied by 'Muscat' cds (Oct 2, 1978) in black. One 
troned perf. but a rare in-period usage of this rare Provisional Gi = £ 450 off cover. 		     214+ 149 6 200 (€ 180)
1978 (July 30): Provisional overprints: 40 b. on 150 b., 50 b. on 150 b. and 75 b. on 250 
b., the set of three values all in interpanneau pairs, superb unmounted og. Very rare and 
extremely fine Mi 190/192 = € 6'000/Gi = £ 5'000. 		    212/214 ** 1'500 (€ 1'335)
1980 (Nov 18): National Day, 75 b. with Sultan & Bab Alkabir, an unused block of four, 
overprinted POSTAGE / 50 / BAISA in black in error on silvered background. Fresh and 
very fine, unmounted og. Courvoisier printing errors are most unusual. Unlisted by either 
Michel or Stanley Gibbons. Extremely rare. 		     231 var ** 500 (€ 445)
1980 (Nov 18): National Day, 150 b. with Sultan & Omani Ladies, an unused example, 
overprinted POSTAGE / 100 / BAISA in black in error on silvered background. Fresh and 
very fine, unmounted og. Courvoisier printing errors are most unusual. Unlisted by either 
Michel or Stanley Gibbons. Extremely rare. 		     234 var ** 150 (€ 135)
1980 (Dec 11): Armed Forces Day, 150 b. with Sultan & Patrol Boat, an unused corner block 
of four from top right of sheet with part Courvoisier imprint at top, overprinted POSTAGE 
/ 20 / BAISA in black in error on silvered background. Fresh and very fine, unmounted og. 
Unlisted by either Michel or Stanley Gibbons. Extremely rare. 		     235 var 4** 500 (€ 445)
1986 (Oct 24): International Year of Peace, the set of Imperforate Proofs (10) from the 
Heraclio Fournier Printer's archive, with 130 b. value showing Progressive Proofs in the 
individual colours utilised (yellow, pink, deep blue, rose, green, violet and black), Proofs 
of the wording only and near completed designs, all on gummed smooth paper. A rare 
assembly. 		     330 Proofs ** 100 (€ 90)
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1987 (March 21): Arab Gulf Social Work Week, the set of Imperforate Proofs (21) from 
the Heraclio Fournier Printer's archive, with 50 b. value showing Progressive Proofs in 
the individual colours utilised (yellow, pink, blue, rose, green, violet and black), including 
nine large format Proofs and one with printer's note in Spanish to change the Aarbic text. 
Proofs of the wording only and near completed designs, all on gummed smooth paper. A rare 
assembly. 		     335 Proofs ** 150 (€ 135)
1987 (June 5): International Environment Day, the set of Imperforate Proofs (32) from the 
Heraclio Fournier Printer's archive, with 50 b. Flamingoes and 150 b. Aqueduct values 
showing Progressive Proofs of each value (in singles or pairs) in the individual colours 
utilised (yellow, pink, blue, rose, green, violet and black), Proofs of the wording only and 
near completed designs, all on gummed smooth paper. A rare assembly. 		     

335/336 
Proofs ** 250 (€ 225)

1987 (Oct 1): Municipalities Month, the set of Imperforate Proofs (17) from the Heraclio 
Fournier Printer's archive, with 50 b. value showing Progressive Proofs in the individual 
colours utilised (yellow, pink, blue, rose, green, purple, gold and black), including eight in 
horizontal strips of three, Proofs of the wording only and near completed designs, all on 
gummed smooth paper. A rare assembly. 		     344 Proofs ** 150 (€ 135)
1987 (Nov 18): National Day, the set of Imperforate Proofs (40) from the Heraclio Fournier 
Printer's archive, with 50 b. and 130 b. values (Science Centre & Royal Hospital) showing 
Progressive Proofs in the individual colours utilised (yellow, pink, blue, rose, green, gold 
and black), Proofs of the wording only and near completed designs, all on gummed smooth 
paper. A rare assembly. 		     

345/346 
Proofs ** 200 (€ 180)

1987 (Dec 23): Royal Omani Amateur Radio Society, the set of Imperforate Proofs (8) from 
the Heraclio Fournier Printer's archive, with 130 b. value showing Progressive Proofs in 
the individual colours utilised (yellow, pink, rose, blue & green and black), Proofs of the 
wording only and near completed designs, all on gummed smooth paper. A rare assembly. 	
	    347 Proofs ** 100 (€ 90)
1994 (Dec 28): The 25th Anniversary of Al Busaid Dynasty, the set of 15 values se-tenant 
(5 x 3), imperforate and with part sheet margin at base, variety "Missing Gold" affecting the 
vignette for eight values, fresh and very fine, unused without gum, offered with perforated 
block as issued for comparison. Extremely rare, it was stated by Baron Jacob von Uexkull, 
in his RPSL exhibit of May 2016, that just four examples of this error exist. It is the opinion 
of this describer that all four of the blocks are of Proof status. 		     419a var 4** 1'000 (€ 890)
1944/75: Collection in red album with mint blocks throughout, beginning with 1944 'Al 
Busaid' issue and Official in blocks of four, BPAEA issues with 1948 set in blocks, Silver 
Wedding 15 r. in corner blocks (3), 1955 2 s. 6 d. yellow-green rare Type II surcharge in 
block of four with slightly toned unm. og., Muscat 1966 first issue in blocks of four incl. Type 
B 50 b. in a Control block (rare),1969 Oil set of four in blocks of six, 1970 New Currency 
set in blocks of four (2 sets thus) and complete set in marginal blocks of 12 (Gi = £ 2'280), 1971 
overprinted definitive set of 12 in blocks, 1971 National day set of four in full sheets of 25 
and blocks of six (Gi = £ 1'250+), 1971 local surcharge 5 b. on 3 b. reddish purple blocks of four 
and ten (Gi = £ 1'960), Children Charity 50+25 b. and Book Year 25 b. in blocks of six, 1972 optd. 
5 b. , 10 b. and 20 b. in blocks of eight (Gi 141/143 = £ 800+), 1972 Provisional 25 b. on 1 r. blue & 
red-orange in a block of ten (Gi = £ 1'600) and 25 b. on 40 b. black & orange in a block of eight (Gi 
= £ 1'280), 1972 definitives in blocks, 1973 Ministerial Complex, the set of two values in blocks 
of four, variety "English and Arabic Date Omitted" (Michel = € 3'200) and issues to 1975 in large 
blocks. A wonderful lot in excellent condition Gi = £ 20'000+. 		     4*/** 5'000 (€ 4'450)
1966/96c.: Mint collection from 1966 first issue with Type B 50 b. unused, 1970 New 
Currency set mint, Jan 1971 definitive set surcharged mint, 1972/75 definitive sets mint (Gi 
146/157 in corner sheet no. examples), 1980 National day imperf. miniature sheets (4), 1981 
National Day imperf. set on sheetlet, 1981 Armed Forces imperf. set on sheetlet, all the good 
commemorative sets present, a fine and seldom offered collection, incl. BPAEA 1948 Silver 
Wedding sset  Gi = £ 1'750+. 		     ** 400 (€ 355)
1966/1985: The collection of First Day Covers with scarce 1966 first issue set of 12 values on 
FDC, New Currency set of 12 on FDC,1971 overprinted set of 12 on FDC, 1972 Definitive 
set of 12 on FDC's (2), 1973 National Day FDC, 1981 Welfare for the Blind FDC etc. and a 
small group of commercial covers (19 items).  		     

94/105+ 
110/133+ 

146/157 6 200 (€ 180)
1966/86: The remarkable collection of covers 122 and some pieces, mostly bearing the 
1966 first issue used to a large range of destinations (Aden, Belgium, Canada, Denmark, 
Finland, Germany, GB, Iceland, India, Kenya, Netherlands, Pakistan, Romania, Sweden, 
Switzerland, USA) many sent registered, with scarce cancellations of the country incl. 
BAIT AL FARAJ, IBRA, MINA AL FAHAL, MUASKER AL MURTAFFAA, MUTRAH, 
SALALAH, SOHAR and cachets incl. 'National Day / 23 July' in violet, 'Sultan of Oman's 
Land Forces (1982), 'Soaf Masirah / Sultan of Oman's Air Force' (1986, in violet), also 
including postal stationery envelopes with 25 b. (1) and 50 b. (4) usages etc. Condition 
varies but mostly commercial and a very scarce selection.  		     6 1'000 (€ 890)
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1977c.: Group of 36 covers, mostly addressed to the USA, with a range of small town 
usages including Al-Buraimi, Badiya, Birka, Ibra, Khasab, Ma'askar al Murtafa, Masirah, 
Marbat, Masna, Mutrah, Nizwa, Quriyat, Sadah, Salalah, Shinas, Sohar, Sur, Yanqal etc. 
Some fine covers noted, the village datestamps being extremely elusive. 		     6 150 (€ 135)

Saudi Arabia
1921 (Dec 21): Hashemite Kingdom opt. on 1/8 pi. orange-yellow, a fine unused marginal 
pair with variety 'Overprint Double, One Inverted', rejoined with hinge, large part og. Rare 
and very fine. Signed Scheller Gi = £ 2'000. 		     22e * 500 (€ 445)
1921 (Dec 21): Hashemite Kingdom opt. on ¼ pi. green, a fine unused marginal block 
of six (positions 29-30/34-35/39-40) with variety 'Overprint Double, One Inverted', 
superb and very rare, unmounted og. Probably the largest multiple extant. Signed Scheller  
Gi = £ 5'400. 		    23db 4** 1'600 (€ 1'425)
1921 (Dec 21): Hashemite Kingdom opt. on ½ pi. red, a fine unused marginal pair with 
variety 'Overprint Double', superb colour and appearance, somewhat dried large part og. 
Rare and very fine. Signed Scheller Gi = £ 1'300. 		     24c * 400 (€ 355)
1903/24: Arms 2 pi. orange used on Official imprinted (Beneficiaries of the Late Emir Awn 
Al Rafiq late Prince of Mecca) 1924 cover to Cairo, tied by fine all arabic 'Mecca' datestamp 
on despatch in black. Reverse with Port Said transit cds (June 16) and part Qubba Bridge cds 
of receipt. Slightly ragged at left but scarce, together with 1903 and 1904 incoming covers 
from Istanbul at 1 pi. rate, each with fine bilingual MECQUE datestamps of receipt. 	
	    44 6 250 (€ 225)
1923 (Feb-March): 10 pi. on Arms 5 pi. olive, surcharged in black, a fine horizontal pair, 
variety 'Surcharged Double, One Inverted' variety, fresh and fine, without gum. Signed 
Scheller Gi = £ 950. 		     49b (*) 200 (€ 180)
1925: Arms ½ pi. scarlet, optd. Hejaz Govt. reading up in blue, a magnificent unused pair, 
fresh and very fine, superb unmounted og. Extremely rare. Signed Scheller Gi = £ 3'400. 	
	    86 ** 1'000 (€ 890)

1925: Arms 10 pi. brown-purple & mauve, overprinted 'Hejaz Govt.' reading down in blue, 
the unused block of four, trivial aging on reverse and on one or two perfs., otherwise fresh 
and very fine, unmounted og. A great rarity of Saudi Arabian philately and the first multiple 
this describer has encountered. Signed Scheller Gi = £ 13'000+. 		     87 4** 5'500 (€ 4'895)
1934 (Jan 1): Proclamation set of 12 values imperforate, nearly all marginal or corner marginal 
examples, fresh and very fine, lightly mounted og. Very scarce so fine Gi = £ 2'750. 		     316/327 * 1'000 (€ 890)
1945: Meeting of King Ibn Saud and King Farouk at Radhwa, printed cover with Royal 
gold crest on reverse and flags on front (the stationery of King Farouk's yacht 'Fakhamet Al 
Bihar'), franked by 1934 definitive values (8) from 1/8 th g. yellow to 100 g. bright purple, 
1939 Postage Due ½ g. orange-brown and 1939 Official 3 g. bright blue and 5 g. magenta all 
tied by DJEDDAH / 23 datestamps in black (Sept 22). A fine and rare cover.
Provenance: Collection King Farouk, Harmers, Cairo, 1954. 		     

329/336+ 
338/341+ 

D347+ 
O347/O348 6 500 (€ 265)
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1945: Meeting of King Ibn Saud and King Farouk at Radhwa, printed letter-sheet with Royal 
crest (the stationery of King Farouk's yacht 'Mahroussa Al-Yacht Al-Malaki'), franked by 
1934 definitive values (9) from 1/8 th g. yellow to 200 g. red-brown, 1939 Postage Due ½ 
g. orange-brown and 1 g. turquoise with 1939 Official 3 g. bright blue and 5 g. magenta all 
tied by DJEDDAH / 23 datestamps in black (Sept 21). A fine and rare cover.
Provenance: Collection King Farouk, Harmers, Cairo, 1954. 		     

329/331+ 
336+ 

338/342+ 
D347/D348+ 

O347/O348 6 300 (€ 265)
1953: Registered airmail cover commercially used to USA franked by 1950 10 g. maroon & 
green error "Guerche Singular" used with 1934/57 ½ g. rose-red and Charity Tax 1/8 g. rose 
all tied by 'Mecque' datestamps (Jan 29) in black. Djeddah transit and Tacoma, Washington 
arrival (Feb 3) on reverse. An exceptional usage of this variety on letter Gi = £ 275 off cover. 	
	    369a 6 150 (€ 135)
1961: Airmail 3 p. blue & pale claret, imperforate vertical pair with doubling of the (blue) 
frame unm. og., 8 p. bronze green & magenta in a vertical strip of three imperforate and 15 
p. yellow-brown & blue, a fine unused example, also imperforate. A scarce and fine group. 	
	    

430+ 434+ 
437 var ** 75 (€ 65)

1970: Wadi Hanifa Dam, redrawn 100 p. turquoise blue & deep blue and 200 p. bluish-green 
& reddish purple, fresh and fine, unmounted og. Rare Gi = £ 950. 		     583+ 584 ** 300 (€ 265)

1924 (March): Postage Dues, the set of three values optd. with framed opt. in black and 
by gold Caliphate overprint: ½ pi. deep rose, top sheet marginal 1 pi. deep blue and 2 pi. 
orange, all unused and somewhat aged due to the fire in the stores 'charred appearance on 
these is normal'. Fine and very rare, without gum. One of the rarest of all Postage Due sets 
worldwide. Signed David Graham. Cert. Filatco (1988) Gi = £ 11'250. 		     D57/D59 (*) 2'800 (€ 2'490)

1924 (March): Postage Dues, the set of three values optd. with framed opt. in black and 
by gold Caliphate overprint: ½ pi. deep rose, corner marginal 1 pi. deep blue and 2 pi. 
orange, all unused and somewhat aged due to the fire in the stores 'charred appearance on 
these is normal'. Fine and very rare, without gum. One of the rarest of all Postage Due sets 
worldwide. Signed David Graham. Cert. Filatco (1988) Gi = £ 11'250. 		     D57/D59 (*) 2'800 (€ 2'490)
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1916/1992c.: Collection with first issues unused or used incl. Yambo cds on 1/8 pi. block 
and El-Wajh datestamp in ½ pi.,, Mohamed Ali Abdou page with Dec 1921 Hashemite 
opt. set of six and Postge Dues used in Mecca, Jan 1922 framed opt. set of six, 1922 Arms 
set unused, 1924 Caliphate set optd. in gold unused, 1925 Hejaz Govt. ¼ pi. green opt. in 
gold unused and eight further stamps optd. in red unused incl. 1 pa. purple with inverted 
opt. unused (Gi 66a), 1925 Caliphate optd. Hejaz Govt. (6 values) unused with most signed 
'ela', Nejd with opt. on Turkey values (6) unused, Fiscals set of six unused and on Sherifian 
Arms issue unused, 1925 Pilgrimage opt. set of five unused (signed Eid, Gi = £ 1'200), Dec 1926 
Capture of Medina set unused (Gi = £ 500), Capture of Jeddah set of five unused (Gi = £ 500), 1927 
definitive set of eight unused, 1 pi. opt. on Turkey 10 pa. green unused (very rare), 1939 
Dues 100 g. and 200 g. unused, 1949 Airmail set of six unused, 1950 Riyadh set unused, 
1960 Oil Plant and Airmail sets of 16 and 15 complete unused, 1961 Dues set unused, 
1965/68 with fine range of definitives unused, 1974 UPU set unused, 1974 Television 
charity stamp unused (rare), 1975 Faisal mini sheet unused, 1982 Buildings sheets unused, 
later with better thematic sets etc. A fine and genuine lot Gi = £ 6'000+. 		     * 1'500 (€ 1'335)
1916/2007: Unused stock of Saudi Arabia with 1916 first issues complete, 1921 Hashemite 
opt. set complete incl. ¼ pi. green with 'Overprint Double, One Inverted' variety (signed 
Scheller and Graham, Gi 23db = £ 900) and 1 pi.blue in a block of four (signed Scheller and 
Graham, Gi 25 = £ 680), further surcharged ½ pi. and 1 pi. on 1 pa. dull purple (signed Scheller, 
Gi 29/30 = £ 1'100), 1923 10 pi. on 5 pi. olive, surcharged in black, horizontal pair, variety 
'Surcharged Double, One Inverted' (signed Scheller, Gi 49b = £ 950), March 1924 Postage Due 
2 pi. orange additionally optd. in gold (signed Scheller) unused (Gi D59 = £ 3'750),1925 Hejaz 
Govt. rouletted and zig zig roulette, Hejaz Govt in blue on Arms ½ pi. scarlet pair (signed 
Scheller, Gi. 86 = £ 3'400), 1925 Jeddah opt. sets in quantities of each values (circa 25 of each 
stamp) and a few errors, superb collection of Nejd with 1925 overprints on Turkey (Gi 190-191a) 
with at least three of each value and different colour surcharges, Notarial 1 pi. violet (15), 2 
pi. blue (17); Railway issue (5 sets complete), large complete range of same opt. on Hejaz 
(3 complete sets plus duplication), Postage Dues (Gi D206/D207, 10 sets), Pilrimage set, July 1925 
1½ pi. rose on buff unused (signed Graham, Gi = £ 1'700), Capture of Medina sets (6 = £ 3'000), Capture 
of Jeddah set (2 = £ 1'000), 1926 definitives in quantity, 1927 definitive set (8), 1927 Postage 
Due 1 pi. (21) and block of four with error (Gi = £250+), 2 pi. violet (5), 1927 Kingdom set of 
eight (17 sets), 1929 New Currency set, 1930 Accession set (2), 1934 Proclamation set of 
12 complete perf. and imperf (Gi = £ 5'500), 1934 Charity Tax ½ g. scarlet, 1936 (large format) 
Charity Tax 1/8 g. scarlet (3 = £ 2'500+), 1937 1/8 g. vermilion (7 = £ 840), 1945 Ibn Saud set of 
four (2), 1946 Tax ½ g. (2), 1950 3 g. 'Postfs' variety (2), 1952 Railway set, 1955 UPU sets 
(6), 1960 APU set (15+), 1963 Islamic Institute set (12), 1963/65 Oil Plant 3 p., 4 p. and 
6 p. wmk'd in imperf. blocks of four (signed Scheller), 1963/64 redrawn (larger) definitive 
set of six, 1968/75 good range of definitives, 1975 Faisal Memorial Miniature Sheet (Gi 
= £ 475), 1979 Stamp Commemoration Miniature Sheets (12), 1981 restricted Hegira 300 
h. mini sheet, Telecommunications sheets, 1985 Abdulaziz 10 sr. mini sheets (10), 1987 
Prophet's Mosque min sheets (10), 1988 Fahd Custodian min sheets (12), later period with 
Flower, Animals & Birds sheets, 1992 Sharia Law sheets (3), 1994 Council issue sheets 
(7), thereafter with at least five sets of all issues and mini sheets until 2007. Interspersed in 
the collection are varieties, imperforates, Colour Trials, Egypt Interpostal Seal for Gedda 
in blue etc. Careful viewing recommended as this is a collection with enormous catalogue 
value, most stamps of Hejaz & Nejd being signed by A. Eid or David Graham, a significant 
holding and a tremendous opportunity. 		    4*/** 16'000 (€ 14'240)
1917/87c.: Collection with 1927 Postage set of eight unused, 1927 Postage Due 1 pi. slate 
error of value reading 2 pi. unused and used, 1927 Establishment of Kingdom set of eight 
unused (3 sets), 1950 Riyadh sets of five unused (2), 1961 Postage Due set in blocks of four 
unused, Algiers Library set unused, 1963/75 wmk'd definitives with useful Gas Oil, Hanifa 
Dam and Airmail values, nearly all unmounted og. throughout, a fine collection. 	    4** 2'000 (€ 1'780)
1934/65: Mint collection with 1934 Proclamation set of twelve perf. unmounted (Gi = £ 2'750), 
1939 Official set of six, 1945 Ibn Saud set of four, 1949 airmail set of six, 1950 Capture of 
Riyadh set of five, 1952 Dammam Railway set of five, 1960/61 definitives but without top 
values, 1961 Postage Due and Official sets, 1963/64 Redrawn postage & airmail set of six, 
all superb unmounted og. from a new issue service. 		     ** 1'500 (€ 1'335)
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1889/91: Registered cover from Markwald & Co. to Bremen, Germany franked on front and 
back with 1887/91 1 a. green pair, 2 a. green & carmine, 3 a. green & blue and 4 a. green & 
brown (2) together with 1889/91 1 a. on 2a. green & carmine, 1 a. on 3 a. green & blue pair, 
Jan 1890 2 a. on 3 a. green & blue and March 1891 typeset 2 a. on 3 a. green & blue in a 
horizontal pair tied by 'Bangkok / 2' datestamps (April 28) in black. Bremen arrival on reverse 
of a lovely cover at correct 12 atts postage + 12 atts registration rate. 		     

11/14+ 20+ 
24+ 27+ 29 6 500 (€ 445)

1887: 3 a. green & blue, a fine horizontal pair used on 1890 'Bangkok Times' Newspaper 
wrapper addressed to Gibraltar tied by 'Bangkok' cds in black. Slight scuff at right but 
rare. 		     13 6 200 (€ 180)
1887: 3 a. green & blue in a horizontal pair, single 4 a. green & brown and 1889 provisional 
1 a. on 2 a. green & carmine pair used on 1890 pre-printed envelope from Grimm & Co. 
to Stadthagen, Germany tied by 'Bangkok' datestamps in black (July 25). Reverse with 
sender's wafer seal, Brindisi transit cds (Aug 22) and Stadthagen arrival (Aug 25). Some 
tropicalisation but a rare usage. 		     13+ 14+ 20 6 200 (€ 180)
1887: 3 a. green & blue, 8 a. green & yellow and 1889 provisional 1 a. on 2 a. green & 
carmine used on cover to Geneva, Switzerland tied by bold 'Bangkok' datestamps (March 
21) in black. Reverse with Ambulant No. 1 and Geneva backstamps (April 28). The envelope 
with corner fault at upper left but a scarce franking for the 12 atts UPU rate. 		     13+ 15+ 20 6 150 (€ 135)
1889: 1 a. on 2 a. green & carmine, surcharged in black, the complete sheet of 120 subjects 
(12 x 10), with no significant varieties although the twelfth vertical row shows some lack of 
impression in the roman '1', reverse with two italic Control markings in red dated April 4, 
1890. The sheet of excellent colour and freshness, one or two creases through perforations 
only and trivial splitting in bottom margin, superb unmounted og. A wonderful sheet  
Gi = £ 1'740+. 		     20 4*/** 500 (€ 445)
1889: 1 a. on 1 sio red, a fresh unused block of thirteen and a vertical and horizontal pair 
(this last from top left of sheet), minor splitting as usual, large part or unmounted og.  
A scarce stamp in a multiple Gi = £ 575+. 		     19 4*/** 150 (€ 135)
1889/91: Provisional 1 a. on 2 a. green & carmine, a fine horizontal strip of four used on 
1890 Printed Matter rate cover (flap unsealed) to Stadthagen, Germany tied by 'Bangkok' 
cds's (March 6) in black,  reverse with Stadthagen arrival cds (May 5). Light central file fold 
but a rare example of this rate. 		     20 6 400 (€ 355)
1889/91: Provisional 1 a. on 2 a. green & carmine, a splendid block 18 (3 x 6) on obverse and 
reverse with vertical strip of five and a further block of 15 (3 x 5) all used on registered 1890 
cover to Munich, Germany tied by 'Bangkok' datestamps (Dec 23) in black and by Brindisi 
registration cachet on front and 'Munchen' arrival cds (Jan 27, 1891) on reverse. Overpayment 
of the rate by 2 atts but a wonderful and extremely rare cover. 		     20 64 750 (€ 670)
1889/91: Provisional 1 a. on 3 a. green & blue, a fine unused block of 25 (5 x 5), marginal 
from base of sheet, with central stamp in bottom row showing 'Saimese Surcharge Missing', 
fresh and fine positional multiple with oval 'Teloce Silver Mine' Control handstamp on 
reverse; large part or unmounted og. Scarce Gi = £ 475. 		     24 4*/** 200 (€ 180)
1890 (Jan): Provisional 2 a. on 3 a. green & blue, a fine unused block of four of good colour, 
large part og. with lower pair unmounted og. A scarce stamp in a multiple Gi = £ 520+. 	
	    26 4*/** 200 (€ 180)
1891 (March): Typeset surcharge, 2 a. on 3 a. green & blue, an unused corner block of 
eight from upper left corner of the sheet, seventh stamp (row 2, stamp 3) showing 'Mai 
Pat' vertical, of excellent colour, superb unmounted og. An extremely rare positional 
multiple. Cert. Gmähle (1997) Gi = £ 1'000+. 		     29 4** 400 (€ 355)
1891 (March): Typeset surcharge, 2 a. on 3 a. green & blue, an unused corner block of 
twenty four (6 x 4) from top right corner of the sheet, position 21 (Row 4, stamp 7) at 
lower left of block with vertical 'Mai Pat' in surcharge, minor crease in margin at top right, 
otherwise a fresh and very fine positional multiple with full unmounted og. Rare Gi = £ 3'120. 	
	    29 4*/** 1'000 (€ 890)
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Thailand
For 'Incoming Mail' to Thailand see lots: 3066, 3075 (France); 3316 (China); 3336, 4241 (Palestine); 3675 (Belgium); 3725, 

3730 (German Empire); 3950 (All World Collections); 4733 (Netherlands); 4746 (Norway) 

The Following lots 3458-3522 comprise an interesting selection of Siamese "philatelic 
niches" with a focus on the 1889/1908 provisional overprinted Issues and the 1920 Scouts 
Fund for the benefit of the Wild Tiger Corps.
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1891 (March): Typeset surcharge, 2 a. on 3 a. green & blue, two examples with variety 
'Surcharge at Top of Stamp', used on printed 1891 internal cover (with instructions for 
mailing and rates printed on reverse) tied by 'Bangkok' Thai only cds. An extraordinary and 
rare usage and believed to be the sole cover recorded with a multiple franking of the Typeset 
issue.  		     29 6 1'500 (€ 1'335)
1891 (March): Typeset surcharge (Gibbons Type 20), 2 a. on 3 a. green & blue, an unused 
horizontal strip of four, marginal from base of sheet, the surcharge somewhat raised, of 
fresh colour and superb og. A rare positional multiple Gi = £ 2'400. 		     30 750 (€ 670)
1891 (March): Typeset 2 a. on 3 a. green & blue, surcharged in black (Gibbons type 20), an 
irregular strip of four and single 1887 4 a. green & blue used on 1891 mourning envelope 
to Paris all tied by 'Bangkok / 2' datestamps (Aug 1) in black. Reverse with Paris arrival 
cds (Sept 3). Correctly rated at 12 atts UPU rate. Some minor aging around perforations not 
detracting from the marvellous appearance of an extremely rare cover Gi = £ 1'800 off cover. 	
	    30 6 1'000 (€ 890)
1894 (July 12-26): 2 a. on 64 a. purple & brown, the album page showing all six types 
of surcharge unused, with fine appearing example of Type 2 (Gibbons type 31, Gi. 42 = 
£ 2'250) which appears just once in the sheet of 120 subjects with large part if slightly 
tropicalised og., together with blocks of four and of six of Type 6 surcharge. A fine and 
scarce group Gi = £ 2'450+. 		     39/44 4* 500 (€ 445)
1895: 1 s. red on yellow postal stationery card endorsed at top 'Union Postal Universelle' 
in red ink manuscript, mailed to Germany and up-rated with 1894 1 a. on 64 a. purple & 
brown and 2 a. on 64 a. tied by 'Bangkok / 2' cds (May 10) in black. A fine and attractive 
usage. 		     39+ 47 6 250 (€ 225)
1899: 6 a. carmine, 1908 2 a. on 24 a. dull purple & blue (3 examples), single 9 a. on 10 a. 
ultramarine and reverse with block of six 4 a. on 5 a. carmine all used on quadruple weight 1908 
registered cover to Germany tied by 'Bangkok / 2c' datestamps (Oct 26). Registration cachet at 
left and reverse with Gossnitz arrival cds. A fine and attractive cover. 		     74+ 110/112 6 200 (€ 180)
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1902 (Aug 31): Battambang Provisionals, the set of two values with typewritten surcharges 
in violet, 2 a. on 3 a. red & blue and 10 a. on 12 a. brown-purple & carmine, the 2 a. of 
superb colour, fresh and fine with large part slight aged og., the 10 a. with slight stain and 
corner perf. missing at top right, with large part aged og. Despite the fault, a very rare set. 
Opinion Holcombe (1988) Gi = £ 13'000. 		     87+ 88 * 2'500 (€ 2'225)
1905: 1 a. on 14 a. dull blue used on 1887 4 a. carmine postal stationery card (H&G 3) to 
Rudolf Friedel in Vienna tied by neat 'Bangkok / 2' datestamp (June 14). Fresh and fine 
usage. 		     90 6 150 (€ 135)
1905 (Feb): 2 a. on 28 a. chocolate & blue, a slightly toned example on piece of album 
page handstamped SPECIMEN in violet (Samuel type NA2) upon receipt by the Natal Post 
Office from the UPU in Berne. Unique. 		     91 spec (*) 200 (€ 180)
1907 (Dec 12): Stampless tiny local cover mailed during the 1 att. stamp shortage, without 
the "One att stamps run short. Postage paid." but with Siamese explanation in red manuscript 
ink countersigned by the Postmaster Rayakarn, cancelled by 'Bangkok / 2b' datestamps 
in black. Rare: these provisionals were in use for one week from December 10-16, 1907 
only. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
1907 (Dec 14): Stampless local cover mailed during the 1 att. stamp shortage, struck with 
"One att stamps run short. Postage paid." in blue-black ink, countersigned by the Postmaster 
Fack in red ink and further cancelled by 'Bangkok / 2c' datestamp in black. Rare: these 
provisionals were in use for one week from December 10-16, 1907 only. 		     6 300 (€ 265)
1907 (Dec 16): Stampless local cover mailed during the 1 att. stamp shortage, with "1 att 
stamp run short. Postage paid." in manuscript red ink, countersigned by the Postmaster 
Mannit and cancelled by 'Bangkok / 5a' datestamp in black with 'Bangkok / 2c' arrival cds in 
blue of the following day. Rare: these provisionals were in use for one week from December 
10-16, 1907 only. 		     6 250 (€ 225)
1907 (Dec 16): 1 a. on 24 a. purple & blue used on small 1908 mourning cover locally used, 
tied by 'Bangkok' cds in blue (March 11). Scarce and attractive cover. 		     109 6 150 (€ 135)
1908 (Sept): 2 a. on 24 a. purple & blue, a fine used horizontal pair on small piece, both 
stamps with "Inverted Surcharge" variety, neatly tied in Bangkok by cds (Feb 23) struck in 
blue. Rare Gi = £ 900. 		     110a 5 250 (€ 225)
1908 (Sept): 2 a. on 24 a. purple & blue, two examples used on 1909 postcard (real photo 
black & white card showing King Rama V boarding the Royal Steam Barge), mailed to 
Brussels and tied by 'Bangkok' cds (July 22) in black, the right hand stamp showing broken 
'Aw' in surcharge. A fine and scarce card. 		     110 6 150 (€ 135)
1908 (Sept): 9 a. on 10 a. ultramarine, an unused example, centred to right with variety 
'Surcharge Inverted', large part og. A scarce stamp Gi = £ 550. 		     112a 150 (€ 135)
1908 (Sept): 9 a. on 10 a. ultramarine, used on 4 a. on 1½ a. carmine on yellow postal 
stationery card (H&G 11) used to Helsinki, Finland tied by 'Bangkok / 2c' cds (March 29). 
Registration label at left and mailed via Naples (April 26) to Helsinki (May 2). A charming 
and most attractive usage to an unusual destination. 		     112 6 150 (€ 135)
1908 (Sept): 9 a. on 10 a. ultramarine, a horizontal pair with right hand stamp showing 'Hatt' 
for 'Att' variety in Siamese surcharge, used on 1908 registered cover to Germany tied by 
'Bangkok / 2b' datestamp (Nov 4). Registered label at left and reverse, part flap missing, 
with Berlin arrival cds (Dec 2). Scarce and an extremely rare variety on letter Gi = £ 250 off 
cover. 		     112+ 112c 6 200 (€ 180)
1908 (Sept): Götte & Co. surcharge set of three, the small collection on leaves with 2 a. on 
24 a. purple & blue unused single, block of four unused and three used blocks of four, 4 a. on 
5 a. carmine unused (15) incl. blocks of four and six together with a block of four showing 
narrow 17 mm. surcharge) and usages on covers (3) and a card, 9 a. on 10 a. ultramarine 
unused (15) incl. a block of four and covers (2). A generally fine group (44 items). 	
	    110/112 64 250 (€ 225)
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1909: 3 s. on 3 a. grey & deep violet, a fine example used on 1909 'Bangkok Times' 
Newspaper wrapper to Germany cancelled by 'Bangkok / 2c' datestamp (Sept 10); together 
with a 'Siam Free Press' front of wrapper used to Binh Dinh, Annam franked by 1899 3 a. 
red & blue tied by Bangkok cds. 		     130+ 70 6(6) 150 (€ 135)
1914: Cover from Bangkok to Berlin franked by 1910 3 s. green and 1912 14 st. ultramarine 
tied by 'Bangkok / 5a' cds (June 30). The letter arrived in Germany after the First World War 
broke out (August 1) and thus was struck with 'Militaerischerse.../ Kriegsrecht geoeffnet / 
Berlin' cachet in violet (Aug 27). Returned to sender with German blue wafer seals at base 
'Kaiserl. Deutsches Brief-Postamt / Berlin 17.', and opened again on return (Feb 23, 1915) 
with 'Officially Sealed / Royal Siamese Postal Department' label at left in red. Some to be 
expected creasing but a most unusual cover. 		     142+ 152 6 200 (€ 180)
1914: 15 s. on 28 s. chocolate, single example used on 1915 mourning cover to India tied by 
'Bangkok' cds, the addressee unfound and the reverse struck with eight datestamps including 
Dead Letter Offices in Bombay and Lucknow and framed INCONNU / NOT KNOWN 
in black. The cover returned to sender with label on front of the original addressee and 
'Officially Sealed / Siamese Postal Department' red label at right. Scarce. 		     162 6 150 (€ 135)
1920 (Feb): Scouts, Essays for the Surcharge on Vienna print 3 s. bright green, the surcharge 
in black and similar to that adopted for the thrid issue, fresh and very fine with large part 
og. Rare.
Note: The Surcharge Trials were applied on the 2 s. yellow-brown and the 3 s. green, the 
Trial Surcharges being known both in red and in black. A se-tenant block of eight of the 3 s. 
is known with this surcharge struck in both colours. 		     200 Proof * 500 (€ 445)
1920 (Feb): Scouts, First Issue, 10 s. on 12 s. + 5 s. sepia & black, surcharged in black on 
a fine unused block of four, with full oval Control handstamp (normally placed centrally in 
the sheet of 60 subjects surcharged), fresh and fine, unmounted og. Scarce Gi = £ 280+. 	
	    202 4** 100 (€ 90)

1920 (Feb): Scouts, First Issue, the complete set of six overprinted values on 1920 
registered/AR cover to Batavia, each stamp individually tied by 'Bangkok / 1' datestamps 
(Dec 21) with registration label at left and framed 'AR' handstamp at lower left. Reverse 
with 'Bangkok / 2' transit cds, Singapore transit cds and Batavia arrival (Jan 2, 1921). An 
extremely rare cover. 		     199/204 6 2'000 (€ 1'780)
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1920 (Feb): Scouts, First Issue, Siam Telegraphs Dept. form franked with the complete set 
of six values, each tied indivisually by neat strikes of Nagor Pathom' datestamps in black. 
Folded for display, a rare and fine usage Gi = £ 900. 		     199/204 6 300 (€ 265)
1920 (Feb): Scouts, Second Issue, 10 s. on 12 s. + 5 s. sepia & black, surcharged in black on 
a fine unused block of twelve (4 x 3), with four circular Control marks in black on reverse, 
fresh and very fine, large part og. with eleven stamps unmounted og. Rare Gi = £ 750+. 	
	    208 4*/** 200 (€ 180)
1920 (Feb): Scouts, Second Issue, 15+5 s. blue surcharged in black on the Waterlow printing, 
an extraordinary unused block of 35 (7 x 5) with small circular Control handstamps (12, 
either complete or part thereof) in black, tropicalisation affecting the perforations and large 
part / unmounted og. but possibly one of the largest recorded multiples now extant. Rare  
Gi = £ 3'325. 		    209 4*/** 750 (€ 670)
1920 (Feb): Scouts, Second Issue, 1 t. + 25 s. bistre & deep blue, the unused block of 
20 (5 x 4) from lower right corner of the sheet, four stamps in the lower horizontal row 
with diagonal crease not apparent on face, some hinge reinforcement with sixteen stamps 
unmounted og. Minor aging but a spectacular multiple Gi = £ 8'000. 		     210 4*/** 2'000 (€ 1'780)
1920 (Feb): Scouts, Second Issue, 3 s. + 2 s. bright green, surcharged in black on Vienna 
printing, a fine used block of twelve (4 x 3) all cancelled to order with 'Nagor Pathom' 
datestamps in black. Reverse with full gum and four circular Control handstamps in black. 
A rare and fine multiple Gi = £ 550+. 		     206 4 200 (€ 180)
1920 (Feb): Scouts, Second Issue, 5+5 s. carmine on pink, a fine example used on small 
1920 envelope addressed to Dusit Palace tied by 'Bangkok / 1P' datestamp in black (May 
5). reverse witht 'Bangkok / 7' datestamp (the Palace Post Office). Rare and fine, a rarity of 
Scout's philately. 		     207 6 1'000 (€ 890)
1920 (Feb): Scouts, Second Issue, 5+5 s. carmine on pink and 10 s. on 12 s + 5 s. sepia & 
black, used on 1920 cover to Amsterdam cancelled by Bangkok cds in black with Amsterdam 
cds of arrival (July 12) on reverse. Readdressed on arrival to Essen with further Amsterdam 
cds (July 13) on obverse. Slight trim to envelope at top and some light aging but a very rare 
issue on letter. 		     207+ 208 6 300 (€ 265)

1920 (Feb): Scouts, Second Issue, the complete set of six overprinted values on 1920 
registered/AR cover to Batavia, each stamp individually tied by 'Bangkok / 1' datestamps 
(Dec 21) with registration label at left and framed 'AR' handstamp at upper right. Reverse 
with 'Bangkok / 2' transit cds, Singapore transit cds and Batavia arrival (Jan 2, 1921). Two 
vertical creases but an extremely rare cover. 		     205/210 6 2'000 (€ 1'780)
1921 (Dec 17): Scouts, Third Issue, 2 s. + 3 s. chocolate on yellow and 3 s. + 2 s. green on 
green, complete sheets of 60 stamps (10 x 6), overprinted in blue and in red respectively, 
sheet margins at left and right of each and each struck with oval Control handstamp in 
black on reverse. Fresh and very fine multiples of excellent colour, some minor inevitable 
splitting and the odd tone spot, large part or unmounted og. Exceptional and of great scarcity  
Gi = £ 3'800+. 		     223+ 224 4*/** 750 (€ 670)
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1921 (Dec 17): Scouts, Third Issue, the complete set of seven values used on registered 
cover to Batavia all tied by 'Bangkok / 1' datestamps in black with registration label at left. 
Reverse with further strike of 'Bangkok / 1' datestamp, Singapore transit cds (Aug 30) and 
Batavia arrival cds (Sept 5). A great rarity of Scouts Philately.  		     223/229 6 1'500 (€ 1'335)
1921 (Dec 17): Scouts, Third Issue, 15 s. + 5 s. blue on blued, a horizontal pair used on 
reverse of 1946 airmail registered cover to Zumstein in Bern, Switzerland addditionalöy 
franked by Garuda 1937 50 s. black & orange-brown, 1928 10 b. purple & olive-green, 20 b. 
red-brown & blue-green and 1941 50 s. grey & orange (2), all tied by 'Bangkok GPO' cds's 
(Oct 21). Bern arrival cds (Oct 27) on reverse. Scarce. 		     

227+ 243+ 
264+ 265+ 

296 6 200 (€ 180)
1921 (Dec 17): Scouts, Third Issue, the set of three postal stationery cards with 2 s. chocolate 
on yellow optd. in blue, 3 s. green optd. in red and 5 s. red optd. in blue, all unused with 
typical toning and some minor hinge blemishes on face. A rare set with just 300 of each 
value produced. 		     6(*) 350 (€ 310)
1997: Water Birds Miniature Sheet of four values, un-cut horizontal pair, fresh and fine 
unlisted variety, full unmounted og. Rare topical item Gi MS1939. 		     1733a var ** 500 (€ 445)

Thailand Outgoing Stampless Mail

1866 (Jan 10): Royal Mourning cover sent by Diplomatic Bag with complete original 
contents, written from 'The Royal Palace, Grand Palace, Bangkok, Siam' and addressed 
to 'A. Markwald Esquire, the functionary Consul for Siam at Berlin', the envelope with 
slight fault at left on opening with contents mourning the death of the second King, an elder 
brother of His Majesty King Mongkut; with interesting contents written by scribe "the Flag 
shall be lowered half staff seven days in like manner of every flag staff in our native land.." 
and signed at base personally by His Majesty Rama IV with two Royal Seals in blue inside 
and white wafer embossed seal on reverse of envelope. Extremelay rare. 		     6 750 (€ 670)
1890: Reply half of Germany 10 pfg. postal stationery card used back to Cöln cancelled 
'Bangkok' cds (Oct 27) in black, with manuscript at base of card in red ink 'returned by 
mistake to Bangkok 26/10/90'. Reverse with Brindisi transit cds and obverse with 'Cöln' 
arrival (Dec 4). Scarce usage. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1893: Mourning cover with complete original contents written in French in Bangkok (Jan 
1-10) and on the journey North, franked by French Colonies Dubois 25 c. black on rose 
(Yvert 54) tied by 'Saigon Central / Cochinchine' cds (Jan 14). Reverse with arrival datestamps 
(Feb 10). An unusual and scarce usage. 		    6 150 (€ 135)
1905: Consular Mail cover sent stampless to Landau, Germany with reverse showing yellow 
wafer seal 'Kaiserlich Deutsche Minister Residentur / in Bangkok', struck on despatch with 
'Bangkok' cds (June 6). Struck with triangular 'T' marking but on arrival in Landau (July 6) 
no fee colected. Scarce and unusual usage. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
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1909: Printed 'Returned Acknowledgement of Delivery' envelope mailed to Leipzig, 
Germany, sent registered with framed registration cachet at left and 'Bangkok / 2c' datestamp 
at right in black (Aug 18). Reverse with blue wafer seal 'Kaiserl. Deutsches Brief-Postamt / 
Leipzig 13.'. Fresh, very fine and exceptionally scarce. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
1917: Cover to Batavia, Java headed CONCENTRATION CAMP; SIAM / PRISONER OF 
WAR LETTER struck with Siamese only cachet in violet, 'Bangkok / 1B' datestamp in black 
(Sept 27). Reverse with further Bangkok cds, Singapore transit cds and Weltvreden cds (Oct 
7). Rare. 		    6 400 (€ 355)
1917: Printed envelope "Siam - Prisoner of war letter - Free - sender (L. Brehmer) - Camp 
III", mailed to Switzerland with oval framed "Camp for families of prisoners of war / 
Bangkok, Siam" cachet (Nov 19) and censored below on the same day. Bangkok despatch 
cds alongside (Nov 20) and circular 'Controle Postal Militaire / 348' cachet in violet. Reverse 
with Bern arrival cds (Feb 5, 1918) in black. Insignificant minor edge wear but extremely 
rare. 		     6 400 (€ 355)

Thailand Incoming Mail

1907: German form for receipted return of an 'AR' (Acknowledgement of Receipt) letter 
mailed to Thailand from Brunswick, with 'Braunschweig' cds (Nov 11) and 'Bangkok / 2b' 
cds (Dec 12) at base (and another strike dated the previous day on reverse). The form being 
used later in January 1908 to show a German Court that the letter had indeed been delivered 
with oval handstamp in blue (Jan 15, 1908). Edge wear at top and lower left corner fault but 
rare. 		     150 (€ 135)
1908: Postcard mailed unfranked from Cologne, Germany to Bangkok, struck with 'Cöln' 
despatch cds (June 6) and framed 'T' marking in black, on arrival the card was cancelled by 
'Bangkok' datestamps (4, all different, three are in blue) and 'Krungkao cds dated between 
July 7-16. The addressee not found and the card struck by INCONNU / UNKNOWN and 
RETOUR / RETURNED handstamps in blue. Cologne re-arrival cds in blue (Nov 5) having 
been held for the required month in Bangkok. Scarce. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
1916: Stampless 'On Active Service' cover struck with FIELD POST OFFICE / T2 datestamp 
(Arras, France), with framed 'Passed By Censor 454' cachet in red, mailed to Raheng, 
Thailand. Struck with triangular 'T' marking and manuscript '30' (satang) due in crayon. 
The reverse with array of transit datestamps including Bangkok (June 20), 'Paknampoh' and 
'Raheng'; also a 'Baccy' illustrated card from a British FPO with Bangkok arrival cds (April 
1916) and taxed at '10' satang.  An extraordinary destination for First World War FPO mail. 
Rare. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1917: Stampless Military concession cover from France cancelled by 'Gare D'Evreux' cds of 
despatch (Feb 14) and mailed to Thailand with top endorsed 'F.M.' and 'Troupes Françaises 
du Siam', with arrival cds on reverse of 'Bangkok / 2' (March 24). The cover struck with 
framed INCONNU / UNKNOWN handstamp in black below triangular 'T' marking and 
manuscript 'Ask French Ambassador'. Slip attached to the front of the cover with Siamese 
'already asked the Ambassador, said unknown'. Returned to sender with three line 'Retour' 
marking in blue applied on the slip on arrival back in France and re-arrival cds (June 13) 
with '30' centimes charge deleted. A most unusual cover. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
1918: Cover from Copenhagen to Bangkok, Thailand franked by pair of 30 ö. red tied by 
Copenhagen machine cancel (July 15). On arrival Reseal "Opened by Cernsor / Bangkok" 
label applied with arrival cds of 'Bangkok / 2' on reverse (Oct 11). Scarce. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1898/1925: Small group of incoming cards/covers, all with Instructional handstamps applied 
in Bangkok, with 1898 France wrapper struck with framed DÉCÉDE / DEAD in black, 
1910 underpaid postcard from Egypt franked at 2 m. with framed REFUSÉ / REFUSED 
handstamp, 1904 card from Sweden and 1914 cover ex Manila franked at 10 öre or 10 
c. each with framed MISSENT TO BANGKOK in black addressed to Switzerland, 1915 
10 c. stationery card from France to Bangkok (Dec 5) struck with framed PARTI / LEFT 
BANGKOK in black and returned, same cachet on 1925 German newspaper wrapper etc. (8 
items). 		     6 350 (€ 310)
Prisoners of War 1941/46: Covers/cards (5) with 1941 Censored cover from London to 
Bangkok with framed NO SERVICE / RETURN TO SENDER in violet, 1943 cover from 
Perth, Australia to Camp No. 6  (for survivors of the 'Death Railway'), 1944 3 d. stationery 
card from Great Britain addressed to a Private Leslie Southworth, a POW in Camp No. 
1 (Non Pladuk) and struck with framed 'Returned in Undelivered Mails / From Territory 
formerly Occupied / By Japanese Forces' and returned, 1944 card from Bumbury, Australia 
to Camp No. 5 (Nakompathom), 1946 cover and contents from Batavia endorsed 'ex POW 
Mails' cancelled by barred 16.JAN.1946 datestamp in violet addressed to Camp Pratchai. A 
scarce group. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
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1883/1932: Collection on leaves with Bangkok 'B' overprints on Straits Settlements values 
and some forgeries for comparison; 1883 first issue with unused sets (4 and duplication); 1 
solot indigo (2) and 1 sio red in blocks of four, used range with cancellation and Merchant's 
chops study, 1885 1 Tical on 1 solot indigo unused (2) and used (3) not guaranteed, 1887 
issue with unused blocks of 1, 2, 4 , 8 and 12 atts, further used examples with cancellation 
study, 1889 1 a on 1 sio red unused (19) and used (11);  splendidly researched study of 1889 
1 a. on 2 a. green & carmine with unused (143) incl. blocks and numerous used examples; 
1 a. on 3 a. unused (17), scarce 2 a. on 3 a. unused (8), 1891 2 a. on 3 a. unused (9), 1892 4 
a. on 24 a. showing the four types unused (7), 1894 Large Roman surcharges 1 a. on 64 a. 
unused (54) incl. blocks, 2 a. on 64 a. unused (94), 1899 Roman surcharges with 1 a. on 12 
a. unused (8), 2 a. on 64 a. unused (5), 1905 1 a. on 14 a. with unused blocks of twelve and 
six, 2 a. on 28 a. with unused example showing double opt. and a used block of four, later 
with a few covers incl. a 'Train Letter', registered 1932 'Late Fee Paid' usage etc., together 
with a packed stockbook with cancellation interest throughout but with many better stamps 
and sets noted. A fine collection with much of interest to the specialist. 		     64 3'000 (€ 2'670)
1895/50c.: The specialised collection of Thailand Mourning envelopes with 1895 mourning 
cover to France with 1887 12 a. tied by Bangkok cds and thence via French Paquebot, 
registered mourning cover to Scotland franked 1887 24 a., 1905 Mourning cover from King 
Chulalongkorn (Rama V) to the Commissioner of the Sanitation Dept. with embossed Royal 
seal on reverse but punctured at side by file holes, similar cover dated 1908 with contents; 
1907 mourning cover to Tunis with 1 a. and 2 a., 1909 mourning envelope to Sarajevo 
franked by 3 x 14 s., 1916 cover with 1887 12 a. used to Germany, 1929 Royal mourning 
cover with Swasica and Thai '2nd Palce' endorsement on flap, 1930 Royal Command letter 
signed by King Rama VII donating 300 baht for a monk's ordainment, 1941 mourning cover 
to USA franked by 28 s. A remaqrkable assembly (36 items). 		     6 500 (€ 445)

United States of America

1861: 10 c. green, with grill, six single examples all used on 1868 cover to Havana, Cuba 
individually tied by segmented cork cancels in black. Reverse with seal removed and 
'Havana / Cuba' arrival cds (May 12) with handstruck "6" centavos rate marking of arrival. 
Closed opening tear but a very scarce franking. 		     89 6 1'000 (€ 890)
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1847/1930: Collection in three volumes on individually made and illustrated pages with 
1847 5 c. used (9, incl. three used on covers), 1847 10 c. black used (3) and used on covers 
(2), 1851/57 1 c. blue used (6) and singles on cover (2), 3 c. with unused strip of three and 
used on covers (11), 5 c. red brown used, 10 c. green used (3), 12 c. black used (10) and a 
pair on cover; 1857/61 1 c. blue used (10) and two covers, 3 c. on covers (3, one cancelled 
in green), 5 c. red brown used (8) and covers (3) with single to Spain and in strips of three 
used to France; 10 c. green used (7) and in combination on covers to France (4), 12 c. black 
unused and used (6) plus a pair on cover from San Francisco to London; 1861/62 1 c. blue 
used (7), 3 c. used block of four, eight examples on cover to Ireland; 5 c. buff used (3), 12 
c. black on cover with 3 c. and 10 c. to Argentina; 24 c. grey/lilac used (13) and on covers 
(2), 30 c. orange used (12) and a pair of 'Paid Through' cover to Paris, 90 c. blue used (5), 
1861/66 5 c. red-brown used (12) and a cover with 10 c. green to France; 15 c. black used 
(12) and on covers (3), 1869 12 c. green used (8) and on cover to Canada, 15 c. Type I 
used (2), Type II used (7), 24 c. used (4), 30 c. used (4), 90 c. used (2), Banknote 6 c. rose 
used (27), 7 c. orange used (16), 10 c. brown used (34) and covers incl. a pair on used to 
Switzerland, 12 c. violet used (12), 15 c. orange used (16), 24 c. purple used (7), 30 c. black 
used (22), Perry 90 c. carmine used (9) and on cover, 1888 30 c. orange-brown used (3), 
90 c. purple used (8), 1893 Colombus set unused and used, 1898 Trans-Mississippi $1 used 
(2), $2 used (2), together with illustrated Civil War Patriotic covers (8), 1929 Nebraska 
and Kansas sets unused, 1930 Zeppelin set of three unused and used, 1899 Guam set of 11 
unused, 1919 Shanghai set unused, Confederate States with covers, Carriers and Locals 
with covers etc. Viewing is a pleasure and recommended. 		     64 20'000 (€ 17'800)
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1945/60ca: Lot 150 covers, all sent to the Liechtenstein postal administration. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
Hawaii 1859/99: Collection with 1859 1 c. black on greyish paper used, genuine but with 
faults, 1864 issue fine unused and used with 2 c. vermilion in an unused block of six, 1882 
issue used and 1883/86 issue used to $ 1, these with fine duplication, 1893 Provisional 
Govt. large part set incl. 12 c. red lilac used, optd. in black with values to $ 1, unused and 
used to 50 c., later issues unused and used incl. Official set of six, a few covers incl. front to 
Stockholm franked at 15 c., registered cover with 1893 2 c. (6) and 1894 2 c. and 12 c.; and 
a range of postal stationery. 		     

15-82+ O1/
O6 6 500 (€ 445)

Literature: The American Philatelist, issued by The American Philatelic Association, a 
fine run starting in 1887 (volume I) - 1893, 1901, 1904 - 1905, 1908 and 1912 - 1918, in 
addition the 1904 yearbook and the 1913 membership directory. The journals hardbound in 
19 volumes and in very good shape. 		     200 (€ 180)

Yemen

1930/60c.: Postal History collection (32 covers) with wide range of small town markings 
incl. 1930/31 1 b. and 3 b. tied by HADJA cds, 1931 cover with 4 b. tied MENAKHA cds, 
1933 cover to Jaffa 1 b. pair and single 4 b. tied SANAA, 1935  registered cover with 4 b. 
and 10 b. brown ex Sanaa to Tel Aviv via Aden and 'Rafa-Haifa' TPO, 1940 6 b. on covers 
from LQAATYA and MIDI, 1944 censored cover to Cairo, 1949 provisional 4 b. on 5 b. on 
cover and second 1949 provisional issues on letter, further covers noted from DHAMAR, 
EL LOHAYA, IBB and ZUBEID. Generally fine, a scarce group. 		     6 350 (€ 310)

3525
3526

3527

3528

To have a better chance of being successful as a postal bidder we recommend setting a limit for the total amount of  your 
purchases (excl. 20% buyers premium): for example, bidding on a range of lots with a total amount of CHF 10’000 and setting 

a limit of CHF 7’500 for your purchases means that the total for lots knocked down to you will not exceed the limit you have set. 
We know from experience that postal bidders are rarely successful on all lots. On the other hand, you might have been interested 
in other lots as well, but not knowing which lots would be knocked down to you and being worried to spend more than a certain 

amount, you did not bid on them. Giving a total purchase limit (see also the Bid Form in this catalogue) enables you to have 
a better chance of being a more successful postal bidder!
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1870: Cover from Buenos Aires to Paris, France carried by SGTM (Société Générale de 
Transports Maritimes) with sender's cachet in blue and straight line BOURGOGNE in blue 
(As Salles fig. 1151), struck on entry with PLATA / MARSEILLE datestamp (Aug 21) in red 
(Salles fig. 1146). Charged with handstruck '10' décimes to pay. Scarce and most attractive 
cover. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
1872: Cover from Buenos Aires to Toulouse, opened out for Exhibit display, franked by 
France 1871/75 Cérès 25 c. blue in a strip of four (folded around edge of cover) tied by 144 
point dotted lozenge in black (Salles fig. 1070). Octagonal BUENOS AYRES / PAQ. FR. J. No. 
3 datestamp (Jan 30) in black (Salles fig. 1072) on obverse and carried on the 'Amazone'. 
Reverse with orange illustrated advertising label (70 x 46 mm.) for Perisse's Hat Shop 
in Buenos Aires, tied by Toulouse arrival cds (Feb 28). Faults but a scarce cover and a 
remarkable and early usage of an advertising label on letter. Signed Goebel.
Provenance: Collection Sabattini. 		     6 800 (€ 710)
Confederation 1858: 5 c. red used on covers (2) to Tuciman, one cancelled by 'Salta / 
Franca' handstamp in black, the other with half-round 'Cordoba / Franca' handstamp in 
black. The covers with slight imperfections but scarce. 		     1 6 Offer (Gebot)
Corrientes 1860/80: Covers (2) with (2 c.) black on yellow in a horizontal pair pen cancelled 
on cover to Corrientes, and 1871 (3 c.) black on dark blue manuscript cancelled on cover to 
Goya. Wrappers with some imperfections but a scarce issue on letter. 		    5+ 6 6 200 (€ 180)
1863/65: Covers (2) with 1865 cover from Buenos Aires to Corrientes endorsed 'pr. Pavon y 
Esmeralda' bearing 1863 5 c. rose in a fine vertical pair tied by bold strike of O.M. (Oficina 
Maritima) handstamp in blue; second cover, not as fine, with single 1863 5 c. rose similarly 
tied O.M. and used from Buenos Aires to Goya. 		     7C 6 300 (€ 265)

1865: Rivadavia 5 c. rose used on 1865 cover to France tied by framed ROSARIO handstamp 
in black with 'Correo del Rosario' datestamp alongside, mailed via Buenos Aires with cds 
(Nov 13) in black and by Montevideo (Nov 14) oval datestamp. Octagonal MONTEVIDEO 
Consular datestamp (Salles fig. 1060) at right (Nov 15) in black and carried on Paquebot 'Carmel' 
to Rio de Janeiro and thence via the 'Guienne' to Bordeaux (Dec 18). Charged '8' décimes 
due on arrival. Some staining but a very scarce cover.
Note: The cover missed the 'Carmel' in Buenos Aires and this cover was sent by a 'Barco de 
alcance' to catch up with the Paquebot in Montevideo. 		     11 6 800 (€ 710)
1874: Cover from Buenos Aires to Aniane endorsed 'par Bordeaux' franked by Argentina 
1867/68 San Martin 15 c. blue tied in black with France 1870 Siège 40 c. orange and 
1871/75 80 c. carmine in a horizontal pair (Yvert 38+57) tied by dotted Anchor lozenges with 
octagonal BUENOS-AYRES / PAQ. FR. J. No. 1 datestamp (June 10) in black (Salles fig. 1073) 
below and carried on the Paquebot 'Niger'. Reverse with Bordeaux transit and arrival cds 
(July 6). A fresh and fine entire. 		     19 6 400 (€ 355)
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1870: Cover endorsed 'voie de Marseille par le vapeur Poitou' franked by 1868 Rivadavia 
5 c. vermilion (2) cancelled by five pointed 'star' handstamps in black with CORDOBA 
despatch cds below (Nov 15). Buenos Aires transit (Nov 20) and France 1863/67 laureated 
80 c. carmine-rose (Yvert 32) tied by '2240' gros chiffres of Marseille with 'Plata / Marseille' 
entry cds adjacent (Dec 27) in red. Envelope with minor cut at lower right otherwise a fine 
and rare combination usage. Signed Scheller. 		     20 6 500 (€ 445)
1874: Cover from Buenos Aires to St. Palais, France franked by Argentina 1868 Rivadavia 5 
c. vermilion tied by 'Buenos Aires' datestamp (March 19) and 'D' in blue. France 1870 Siège 
40 c. orange pair and 1871/75 5 c. green and 15 c. bistre (Yvert) applied on front and back 
all tied in transit by '2240' gros chiffres of Marseille with 'Plata / Marseille' entry marking 
on front (April 23). Disinfected with two vertical slits against Smallpoy epidemic with 
'Bordeaux - Irun' cds (April 25) and arrival cds alongside. Small envelope imperfections but 
an unusual make up of the 1 franc rate. Signed Baudot, Scheller. 		     20 6 400 (€ 355)

1874: Combination cover to France carried by SGTM (Société Générale de Transports 
Maritimes) with 1867/68 5 c. vermilion tied by Buenos Aires cds and France 1871/75 Cérès 
25 c. blue in a strip of four tied on arrival by Marseilles 2240 gros chiffres in black and 
by PLATA / MARSEILLE entry marking in red (Salles fig. 1146). Struck with very scarce P' 
SAVOIE Paquebot handstamp (as Salles fig. 1149) in black (also with endorsement in mss. at top). 
Marseille cds of transit (July 20) on reverse of a fine and attractive cover. 		     20 6 800 (€ 710)
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1875: Cover from Buenos Aires to Paris endorsed 'par Steamer Sénégal' franked by 
Argentina 1868 Rivadavia 5 c. vermilion tied by segmented cork cancel with 'Buenos Aires' 
datestamp above, and by France 1871/75 10 c. bistre on rose pair and 80 c. carmine pair  
(Yvert 57+58) tied by Anchor dotted lozenge in black. Octagonal BUENOS-AYRES / PAQ. FR. 
J. No. 3 datestamp (Feb 10) in black below (Salles fig. 1073). Reverse with arrival cds (March 
10). A scarce combination usage. Signed Scheller. 		     20 6 400 (€ 355)
1875: Cover from Buenos Aires to France franked by Argentina 1868 Rivadavia 5 c. 
vermilion tied by blue segmented cork obliterator with Buenos Aires' cds adjacent (June 
10). France 1871/75 25 c. blue (Yvert 60) in a horizontal strip of four tied by dotted Anchor 
lozenges and by octagonal BUENOS-AYRES / PAQ. FR. J. No. 1 datestamp (June 10) in 
black (Salles fig. 1073) and carried on the Paquebot 'Niger' with rare instructional POR NIGER 
in black on front. Reverse with arrival cds. Slight age stains on perfs. but a most attractive 
combination cover. Signed Calves, Miro. 		     20 6 400 (€ 355)
1875: Cover from Buenos Aires to Bordeaux endorsed 'per Gironde' franked by Argentina 
1868 Rivadavia 5 c. vermilion tied by 'Buenos Aires / OM' datestamp (Oct 26) slightly 
overlapped by France 1871/75 25 c. blue (Yvert 60) in a horizontal strip of four tied by dotted 
Anchor lozenges and by octagonal BUENOS-AYRES / PAQ. FR. J. No. 5 datestamp (Oct 
26) in black (Salles fig. 1073). Reverse with Bordeaux arrival cds. Flaps reduced and first stamp 
with closed tear and file fold at top but a most attractive combination cover. Signed Roumet, 
Scheller. 		    20 6 250 (€ 225)
1876: Combination cover to France with 1867/68 5 c. vermilion tied by Buenos Aires cds 
and France 1871/75 Cérès 25 c. blue (4, one with contemporary fault) tied on despatch by 
octagonal BUENOS AYRES / PAQ. FR. J. No 2 datestamps (May 10) in black (Salles ) and 
carried on the 'Equateur'. Reverse with Toulouse arrival cds (June 8). Small imperfections 
but an attractive and scarce cover. Signed Calves. 		     20 6 600 (€ 535)
1876: Cover from Buenos Aires to Marseille endorsed 'per Equateur' franked by Argentina 
1868 Rivadavia 5 c. vermilion and San Martin 15 c. blue tied by 'Buenos Aires / OM' 
datestamp (Oct 26) and by France 1870 Siège 40 c. orange and 1871/75 80 c. carmine pair 
(Yvert 38+57) tied by octagonal BUENOS-AYRES / PAQ. FR. J. No. 2 datestamp (Oct 26) in 
black (Salles fig. 1073). Reverse with Marseille arrival cds (June 3). Argentinian stamps removed 
for checking and replaced, the cover with tear at top affecting one 80 c. adhesive but a scarce 
combination usage. Signed Goebel, Scheller. 		     20+ 21 6 250 (€ 225)
1883: Registered cover to France franked by rouletted 1878 16 c. green and 1882 12 c. 
ultramarine, perf. 14¼, tied by 'Buenos Aires / Casa de Certificados' datestamps (July 3), 
registration cachet at base and carried on the 'Orenoque' with octagonal BUENOS-AYRES 
/ PAQ. FR. J. No. 3 datestamp (July 8) in black (Salles fig. 1073). Reverse with 'St. Clair-S-L'Elle' 
arrival cds (Aug 5). Minor envelope wrinkles but an unusual cover. Signed Baudot. 	
	    35+ 45A 6 150 (€ 135)
1916: Unadopted Essays (13) by the American Banknote Co. for 'Declaration of 
Independence' 5 c. adhesive, either showing the vignette only (5), engraved and imperforate 
on wove paper (three affixed to card), printed in blue, deep blue, brown, ultramarine and 
olive green; or in Die Proof format (8), with dates '1810-16 / 1910-16' in corners and value 
tablets blank, engraved on white surface glossed card paper in red, bottle green, orange, 
brown, blue, pale blue, blackish brown and dull violet. Fresh and fine, a scarce and attractive 
group. 		     220 Essay (*) 200 (€ 180)
1892/98: South American Banknote Co. 'Belgrano' composites, Die Proofs on card paper 
for 10 c., 16 c., 24 c. and 50 c. values with a further example without value and another 
with '24' scored through, printed in pale sepia (148 x 220 mm.); Die Proofs engraved on 
thick card paper for 30 c., 80 c. and (unissued) 15 c. values printed in yellow-brown (166 x 
101 mm.), smaller Proof on thick card for same values in dull purple and a further Proof on 
thin wove paper printed in red; Die Proofs on card paper for 30 c., 80 c. and (unissued) 15 
c. values, small Proof in grey-blue (93 x 45 mm.) and full size Proof with the three values 
inset, printed in steel blue (174 x 140 mm.), scarce and most attractive Proofs; in addition 
engraved Die Proofs (2) for 'San Martin' high values, with 1.20 pesos printed in brown 
and  5 pesos value printed in deep bright blue, each inset on thick card. 		     

98/121 
Proofs (*) 300 (€ 265)

1910: South American Banknote Co. Proofs for the issue, two splendid volumes of Proofs, 
all engraved on thick card paper, predominantly singles but with many blocks of four, all 
in a variety of issued / unissued colours with ½ c. (82), 1 c. (261), 2 c. (266), 3 c. (118), 4 
c. (223), 5 c. (68), 10 c. (215), 12 c. (261), 20 c. (192), 24 c. (149), 30 c. value (191), 50 
c. (165), 1 peso (203), 5 pesos (85), 10 pesos (59), 20 pesos (68), also 50 c. value without 
value tablets (12), later with a large variety of silked paper Proofs in a variety of colours and 
differing issues (237). A remarkable and scarce assembly (2'855 Proofs). 		     

160/175 
Proofs (*) 1'500 (€ 1'335)
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1867: Entire letter from Sucre to Valparaiso franked by 1867 Condor 5 c. green horizontal 
pair, large margins all round, cancelled by oily FRANCA SUCRE handstamp in brown. 
Cover with some folds away from adhesives but a very scarce first issue franking. Cert. 
RPSL (1955). 		     2 6 800 (€ 710)
1856/82: Covers (3) with 1856 entire to Sucre struck with superb oval framed 'Cochabamba 
/ Franca' handstamp in red, 1862 entire letter to Sucre with rate mark '½' and superb oval 
ADMON PRINCIPAL DE CORREOS DE POTOSI Condor handstamp in blue (believed 
to be the sole recorded usage of this handstamp as a postal marking, ex collection Ortiz-
Patino), and 1882 mourning envelope to Salta struck on front with oval POTOSI / FRANCA 
in black with arrival datestamp on reverse. A fine and scarce trio. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
1871/1950: Interesting selection with 180 postal stationery cards, incl. many better single 
items, uprated cards, destinations, privately illustrated cards, 'Specimen'-overprints and 
more, in good to very good condition, in addition a bunch of Cuban Air-letters/Aerogrammes 
mint and unfolded, in a small box. 		     6 1'000 (€ 890)
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Province of Maranhão 1803 (March 4): Entire letter from Maranhão to Lisbon, Portugal, 
struck on despatch with fine MARANHAO straight line handstamp in black, with manuscript 
'80' reis rate at top right. Internal docketing states the letter was carried by 'Navio Sociedad 
Feliz' arriving in Lisbon June 1. Minor acid ink fault but exceptionally early Colonial entire 
and very rare (RHM P-MA-03). 		     6 300 (€ 265)
Province of Bahia 1814 (Nov 28): Entire letter from Bahia to Madeira (Newton Gordon 
correspondence) mailed as Ship Letter with corresponding manuscript rate '80' at upper 
right corner and endorsed 'p. N(avi)o Cray' at lower left. Internal docketing of receipt Jan 
27, 1815. Scarce entire. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
Province of Pernambuco 1819c.: Cover from Pernambuco to Rio de Janeiro, carried 
down the coast by ship and struck with '40' rate marking and oval framed PERNAMBUCO 
despatch handstamp, both in red-brown. Rare and fine (RHM unrecorded). 		     6 200 (€ 180)
1821/31: Entire letters (5) from Rio, Bahia or Pernambuco to France showing five 
different entry markings, earliest entire per 'Julie Josephine' to Havre with COLONIES 
PAR / NANTES in black, 1822 entire from Bahia with COL PAR / LORIENT in black, 
1827 entire with COLONIES PAR / LE HAVRE in red, 1828 entire 'per Claudine' with 
boxed PAYS D'OUTREMER / PAR LE HAVRE in red and 1831 entire with framed PAYS 
D'OUTREMER in black. All strikes very fine. 		     6 500 (€ 445)
1833: Printed annual receipt for Post being delivered to a home address, made out to one 
Joao Gonzalez Pereira, showing the amount received (10'000 reis) for this service and 
signed in full by the Postmaster at base. The service was regulated by Articles 52 and 53 of 
the 1829 Decree. A superb frontispiece for a collection. Rare and most unusual, it is believed 
but two examples of this form are known. 		     1'000 (€ 890)
British Post Offices 1834 (March 1): Entire letter from Rio de Janeiro to London endorsed 
'p. Reindeer Packet' struck in transit in Falmouth with superb strike of BRAZIL / F skeleton 
handstamp in green. Charged 3/6d. to pay on arrival with docketing of receipt (May 16). 
Barely noticeable closed tear at top of address panel, a fine and rare entire. 		     6 300 (€ 265)

Province of Sao Pedro 1834 (Nov 12): Entire letter from Bagé to the 'Presidente da Camara 
de Piratiny' with manuscript 'S.P.' at top, struck with superb strike of BAGÉ despatch 
handstamp in brown. Wonderful and rare entire (RHM P-RS-02). 		    6 900 (€ 800)
Province of Minas Gerais 1836 (May 7): Entire letter endorsed 'S.P.' at top mailed from 
Rio Pardo to the 'President of the Province' in Ouro Preto, struck with straight line RIO 
PARDO handstamp in brown. Exceptional and very rare - just two strikes of this marking 
have been recorded (P-MG-52). 		     6 200 (€ 180)
Province of Minas Gerais 1836 (May 7): Entire letter endorsed 'S.P.' at top mailed from 
Serra to the 'President of the Province' in Ouro Preto, struck with dotted rectangular framed 
SERRA handstamp in brown. Exceptional and very rare - just two strikes of this marking 
have been recorded (P-MG-57). 		     6 300 (€ 265)
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Province of Minas Gerais 1836 (Aug): Entire letter from V. Januaria via V. de Formigas, 
addressed to the President of the Province, struck on despatch by over-inked V. JANUARIA 
handstamp in brown alongside perfect strike of oval framed V. DE FORMIGAS handstamp 
in sepia. Rare and most appealing entire (RHM P-MG-31 & P-MG- 26). 		     6 700 (€ 625)
Province of Minas Gerais 1836 (Aug 8): Entire letter endorsed 'S.P.' at top mailed from 
Curvello to Ouro Preto, struck with superb intaglio 'CURVO.' handstamp in brown. Rare and 
superb (RHM P-MG-23). 		     6 300 (€ 265)
Province of Minas Gerais 1836 (Sept 8): Entire letter endorsed 'S.P.' at top, mailed from 
Lavras to Espiritu Santo do Coquieiro, struck with fine LAVRAS handstamp in brown. 
Scarce (RHM P-MG-32). 		     6 200 (€ 180)
Province of Minas Gerais 1838 (May 14): Cover from Jacuhy to Rio de Janeiro struck on 
despatch with superb JACUHY handstamp in brown, mailed via CAMPANHA with straight 
line transit in black and manuscript '120' reis to pay at upper right. Scarce and attractive 
entire (RHM P-MG-30 & P-MG-12). 		     6 400 (€ 355)

Province of São Pedro 1839 (Dec 27): Entire letter written from Cassapava to Piratini 
(addressed to the Ministry of the Interior) endorsed at top "S. da R. R." (Servico da Républica 
Rio-Grandense) struck with fine straight line CASSAPAVA handstamp in black (RHM P-RS-04) 
with the letter signed by Domingos Almeida, the most important member of the Republic 
after Bento Goncalves da Silva. Very rare - less than 10 examples of this handstamp are 
recorded, unique with the "S. da R. R." endorsement.
Note: The entire mailed during the Farroupilha War (Ragamuffin War) where Rio-Grande 
seceded from Brazil, naming their new country the 'Republic of Piratini'. The Italian 
Revoultionary Guiseppe Garibaldi fought with the rebels against the Brazilian state. The 
dispute was resolved in 1845. 		     6 1'000 (€ 890)
Province of São Pedro 1840 (March 12): Entire letter written from Cassapava to Piratini 
(addressed to the Ministry of the Interior) endorsed at top "S. da R." (Servico da Républica) 
and carried free, struck with fine straight line CASSAPAVA handstamp in black (RHM P-RS-04). 
Very rare - less than 10 examples of this handstamp are recorded.
Note: The entire mailed during the Farroupilha War (Ragamuffin War) where Rio-Grande 
seceded from Brazil, naming their new country the 'Republic of Piratini'. The Italian 
Revoultionary Guiseppe Garibaldi fought with the rebels against the Brazilian state. The 
dispute was resolved in 1845. 		     6 500 (€ 445)
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Province of Minas Gerais 1843: Entire letter from Tamandaua to Ouro Preto endorsed 
'S.P.' at top with manuscript date at upper left '1843 / 16 / 8', struck with fine framed 
TAMANDVA handstamp in brown. Scarce and very fine (RHM P-MG-60a). 		     6 500 (€ 445)
British Post Offices 1846: Cover, some acid ink, probably mailed from Hamburg to Santos 
via London, endorsed 'via Falmouth, Brazil Packet' (carried on the 'Penguin'), struck in 
transit with London cds and prepaid there at 3/1d. rate in manuscript, with CORREIO 
GERAL DA CORTE arrival cds (Aug 2) in black and charged '660' reis due in manuscript. 	
	    6 100 (€ 90)
1847: Entire letter to Geneva, Switzerland endorsed 'Par le vapeur de guerre Anglais 
Driver', struck with RIO-JANEIRO despatch cds of British P.O. on front in black (March 
26), thence via London (May 15) where framed 'Coloies / &c. Art.15' applied in red, via 
Calais to Geneva where charged '23' rappen due in red manuscript. Scarce and unusual 
entire. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
British Post Offices 1849: Cover from Rio de Janeiro endorsed 'p. Packet via Falmouth' to 
Copenhagen, Denmark struck with very fine RIO-JANEIRO British P.O. cds in black (Dec 
17), rated at '12/4d.' due to pay in transit in London (Jan 6, 1850), thence via Hamburg with 
KDOPA cds on reverse and charged '173' skilling to pay on arrival. An attractive cover to an 
unusual destination. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
British Post Offices 1852: Entire letter from Rio to Madeira endorsed 'p. Teviot', prepaid 
'1s.' in red manuscript and struck with fine Crown PAID AT RIO DE JANEIRO in black, 
the reverse (opens well for Exhibit display) with fine 'Rio-Janeiro' British P.O. despatch cds 
(May 14). Handstruck '160' (reis) due marking in black applied on arrival. Scarce and fine 
entire Gi. CC3 = $ 850/Scott = $ 2'900. 		     A6 6 300 (€ 265)
1854: Entire letter from Bahia to Porto struck with superb oval COMPANHIA DE 
PAQUETES VAPOR / LUSO BRASILEIRA / BAHIA in blue, carried on Steamer 'Dona 
Maria II' and charged '120' (reis) due in black. Reverse with P. TRANSATLANTICO 
applied in Lisbon, thence via 'Duque do Porto' with framed 'Porto' arrival datestamp (Nov 
3) in blue. Scarce and fine. 		     6 200 (€ 180)

British Post Offices 1858 (Jan 28): Entire letter from Rio Grande do Sul to Cadiz, Spain 
endorsed 'p. Steamer', mailed via Forwarding Agent BAIRD LE COQ & Co. / RIO DE 
JANEIRO with oval cachet on front, reverse showing RIO JANEIRO British P.O. cds (Feb 
13) in black and thence via Steamer 'Avon' to London (March 17). Struck with framed 
"Returned for / Postage" in red and the sum of '3/2d.' paid and entire forwarded on to Cadiz 
where charged '8R' (reales) in blue-green (April 4) due from recipient. A charming and rare 
entire. 6 500 (€ 445)
1859: Cover from Rio de Janeiro to Lisbon endorsed and carried on the 'Portugal' of the 
'Real Companhia Anglo-Luso-Brasileira', with sender's cachet on reverse alongside two P. 
TRANSATLANTICO datestamps (Jan 20) and rated '150' reis due in black on obverse. 	
	    6 100 (€ 90)
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1859: Cover from Rio de Janeiro to London carried on Inaugural Voyage of the 'Real 
Companhia Anglo-Luso-Brasileira' endorsed 'p. Milford Haven Str.' at top, the cover being 
disembarked at Lisbon in error and struck there with '300' reis rate mark and circular 'P. 
TRANSATLANTICO' datestamp (Dec 13) in black. Re-sent by merchant ship to London 
where struck with straight line SHIP-LETTER in red with London arrival cds (Dec 22) on 
reverse, charged '8' (pence) due for ship fee. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
1864: Cover from Hamburg to Santos sent unpaid via Bordeaux, struck on despatch with 
oval HAMBURG datestamp (Sept 21) and 'TT 38' in black, struck with framed "F/21" 
Convention marking in black (Van der Linden fig. 1142) and carried on the French Paquebot 'Bearn' 
at double rate. Reverse with Rio transit cds in black and obverse with framed '860' struck in 
red indicating the double rate. Rare and fine cover. 		     6 500 (€ 445)
1876 (Dec 29): Entire letter from Pernambuco to Paris, endorsed 'per Elbe', landed at 
Southampton where perfect strike of circular SOUTHAMPTON / PACKET-LETTER cds 
applied in black (Jan 13, 1877). Thence via London (Jan 15) where 'T/1-10' accountancy 
marking applied in blue and on to Paris where charged at double rate with '17' décimes due 
handstamp in black. 		     6 100 (€ 90)

Brazil Stamp Issues

1843: 30 r. grey-black, late intermediate/early worn impression, a fine appearing unused 
example with large margins all round and showing horizontal dividing line at top. 
Imperceptible thin in margin at top mentioned for full accuracy. A rare stamp unused  
Scott = $ 4'000. 		     1b (*) 1'000 (€ 890)
1843: Bullseyes set of three values, 30 r. black, early intermediate impression, used example 
with huge margins all round, minor corner bend and tiny thin in margin only, of superb 
appearance, lightly cancelled in black; 60 r. in a greyish shade, thin in margin only but with 
huge margins, lightly used in Rio; and 90 r. black with narrow margins all round boldly 
cancelled in Rio. 		     1a+ 2b+ 3 250 (€ 225)
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1843: Bullseye 60 r. black, two single examples, fine impressions, used on reverse of 
1845 cover from Vila das Dores do Pirahy to Porto, Portugal tied by oval framed DORES 
handstamp with repeated strike on obverse of cover (Ayres fig. 1291). Transit datestamps of 
CORREIO GERAL DA CORTE (Feb 1) on front and reverse in black, thence to Porto with 
framed BARRA / DO / PORTO datestamp of arrival (May 12) and charged '160' reis for 
double rate due from recipient. The adhesives torn from the cover and carefully replaced, 
despite this, a dramatic and exceedingly rare entire - just three genuine Transatlantic covers 
bearing the first issue are recorded. Illustrated in Juchert on page. A great rarity for the 
connoisseur of Brazilian Postal History. Cert. BPA (2011).
Provenance: Collection Maurinho Ferreira.

Collection Everaldo Santos - 'Edition D'Or', Volume XXXVII, page 121. 	 2 6 25'000 (€ 22'250)
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1844: 10 r. in a used block of six cancelled in red, 30 r. (2) used, 1850 10 r. in used block of 
six and used examples of 20 r. in a vertical pair, 30 r. (8, incl. two pairs), 60 r. (4), 90 r. and 
1861 430 r. yellow fine unused. Generally fine group Scott = $ 900+. 		     

7+ 8+ 
21/25+ 40 4 200 (€ 180)

1849: Cover from Rio Grande do Sul to St. Helier, Jersey, Channel Islands franked on reverse 
with 1844/46 60 r. black in a vertical pair, margins large to touched, tied by RIO GRANDE 
DO SUL circular handstamp and also by London transit cds in red. The cover was mailed 
via the Forwarding Agent 'Arbthin Neumann & Co.' in Rio de Janeiro and further endorsed 
'p. Todos os Santos' and placed in the British P.O. with RIO JANEIRO datestamp (July 19) 
in black. Thence via 'HMS Peterel' to Falmouth, London (Sept 14) and with JERSEY arrival 
cds of the following day where charged '2/9d.' to pay. Illustrated in 'Inclinados' by Walter 
G. Taveira on page 360. An extremely scarce cover - just three 'Inclinado' usages to Great 
Britain are recorded.
Provenance: Collection R. Koester.

Collection Paolo Comelli.                   		     9 6 2'000 (€ 1'780)
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1869: Cover carried at triple rate of 570 reis to Buenos Aires, Argentina endorsed 'por 
Gironde' at top, franked by 1850 30 r. black and 90 r. black in a block of six, margins large to 
touched, all tied by segmented cork cancellations in black. Rio despatch cds alongside (Nov 
16) and framed P.P. in red above. Charged '5' pesos due on receipt in blue crayon. Minor 
creasing but a remarkable and very rare cover - the largest 90 reis multiple on letter. 	    23+ 25 64 2'500 (€ 2'225)
1872 (Feb 9): Entire letter from Bahia to Figueira, Portugal franked by 1850 60 r. black 
for internal postage, tied by barred BAHIA handstamp with 'Bahia' datestamp adjacent, 
both in black. Carried on French Steamer 'Amazone' and struck on reverse with p. 
TRANSATLANTICO datestamp in violet (Feb 24) and charged '150' (reis) due upon 
receipt. 		     24 6 100 (€ 90)
1855: Cover from Pelotas to Paris franked on reverse with 1850 60 r. black in a horizontal 
pair tied by circular CORREIO / PELOTAS datestamp and British P.O. RIO JANEIRO 
datestamp (Aug 13) in black. Carried on the 'Great Western' with London transit (Sept 14) 
in red and struck there with framed 'COLONIES / &c. ART.13' in red. Charged '15' décimes 
due upon receipt in Paris. Flaps missing but a scarce usage. 		    24 6 1'000 (€ 890)
1867: Mixed issue entire letter from Rio de Janeiro to Buenos Aires, Argentina endorsed 
per Ligne K Paquebot 'Aunis' carried at triple rate with 1850 60 r. grey-black, four margins, 
with Dom Pedro 1866 10 r. vermilion and 500 r. orange all tied by dotted lozenge in black. 
Framed P.P. in red below and British P.O. 'Buenos Aires' cds (Dec 22) of receipt (date slug 
error - year in place of day). Fresh and fine, a scarce and colourful franking.
 		     24+ 53+ 60 6 700 (€ 625)
1863: Cover from Rio de Janeiro to France carried on the 'Estremadure' franked by 1850 90 
r. black in a vertical strip of three, large margins all round and 1854 10 r. deep bright blue, 
imperceptibly touched at top, tied by 'Correio Geral da Corte / Brazil' despatch cds's Aug 
21 in black. Framed PD in red below alongside 'Brésil / Bordeaux' entry marking (Sept 17). 
St. Giron arrival cds on reverse. Minor envelope imperfections but a most attractive and 
scarce cover.
Provenance: Collection Angelo Lima (1993). 		     25+ 37 6 600 (€ 535)
1863: Cover from Rio de Janeiro to Montevideo, Uruguay prepaid at double rate with 1850 
90 r. black in a rare block of four overlapped by sheet corner marginal 1854 10 r. blue in a 
vertical pair tied by barred oval obliterators in black. Obverse with framed P.P. in red and 
'Correio Geral Da Corte / Brazil' cds of despatch (May 24) and manuscript '30' (centavos) 
due upon receipt. A charming and extremely rare entire. 		     25+ 37 6 1'000 (€ 890)
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1869: Cover from Rio de Janeiro to Paris endorsed 'per Estremadure' franked for single rate 
with 1850 90 r. black in a fine margined vertical pair in combination with Dom Pedro 1866 
100 r. green tied by segmented cork handstamps in black with Rio despatch cds alongside 
(June 23). Framed PD in red and 'Brésil / Bordeaux' entry marking in blue (month slug error 
'Juin' for 'Juil'). A most attractive mixed issue franking.
Provenance: Collection Angelo Lima (1993). 		     25+ 58 6 500 (€ 445)
1865 (March 24): Cover from Rio de Janeiro to Zug, Switzerland franked at double rate by 
vertical pair of 1861 430 r. yellow, clear to large margins, tied by lozenge of dots in black. 
'Correio Geral da Corte / Brazil' cds of despatch alongside (March 24) and framed P.D. in 
red. Circular 'Brésil / Bordeaux' entry marking alongside and reverse with Basel and Zug 
datestamps (April 20). Cover with closed vertical tear at right and the stamps have been lifted 
and replaced; however an extremely rare cover. Cert. Moorhouse (2013). 		     40 6 1'500 (€ 1'335)

1870 (July 6): Cover from Rio de Janeiro to Basel, Switzerland franked at triple rate by 
vertical strip of three 1861 430 r. yellow, clear to large margins all round, tied by segmented 
cork handstamps in black. 'Rio de Janeiro' cds of despatch alongside and framed P.D. strikes 
in red. Carried on the 'Gironde' with circular 'Brésil / Bordeaux' entry marking alongside 
(July 27) in blue and reverse with Basel arrival datestamp (Aug 28). Cover with corner tear 
at top right but an extremely rare cover: just two triple rate covers recorded bearing this 
issue. Signed Calves. Cert. Scheller (2008). 		     40 6 2'000 (€ 1'780)

3588

(Photo = 1 131)
3589

(Photo = 1 131)

3590

View of Basel ca. 1870

3590

� Scott



220 Corinphila Auction · 22 - 24 November 2017� 133LATIN & CENTRAL AMERICA

� Gibbons Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

1880: Boris Frères cover from Fortaleza to Paris via Pernambuco, carried on the 'Bahia' 
with stunning triple issue four colour franking of Dom Pedro 1866 50 r. blue perf., 1876/77 
100 r. green rouletted and 1878/79 White Beard 80 r. lake and rare 700 r. red-brown all tied 
by segmented cork handstamps in blue. 'Fortaleza' despatch cds alongside (May 2) and 
'Brésil / Amb. Calais' entry mark in red (May 30). Reverse with Pernambuco transit cds and 
Paris arrival cds. Arguably the most spectacular of all the Boris Fréres correspondence Dom 
Pedro covers.
Provenance: Collection Maurice Burrus.

Collection Everaldo Santos. 		     
56+ 65+ 

71+ 76 6 1'600 (€ 1'425)
1878/79: American Banknote Co. Proof for 260 r. value printed in black and inset into 
card, imprinted at base 'Dom Pedro / 496-A / American Bank Note Co. NY'. A fine and rare 
Proof. 		     74 Proof (*) 500 (€ 445)
1878/79: American Banknote Co. Proof for 260 r. value, perforated 12 all round, printed in 
claret shade (issued rouletted in dark brown). Fresh and fine, with large part og. 	
	    74 Proof * 150 (€ 135)
1878/79: American Banknote Co. Proof for 260 r. value, Lithographic Proof block of four 
printed in in brown on slightly yellowish paper, rouletted and gummed (RHM 43PL) with 
large part og. Rare and most unusual Proof. Cert. Fevereiro (2013) 		     74 Proof 4* 500 (€ 445)
1882/84: 200 r. pale rose, Type II, used as single franking on 1889 cover from Venezuelan 
Consul in Rio (cachet on reverse) mailed to Caracas, Venezuela, tied by 'Rio de Janeiro' cds 
(April 6) in black. Endorsed 'via Barbados' at top but backstamped ST. THOMAS in transit 
(April 29). A very rare destination for Brazilian mail of this date.
Provenance: Collection Angelo Lima. 		     85 (6) 400 (€ 355)
1933: Registered Graf Zeppelin Flight cover with six different adhesives for 6'600 reis rate 
paid through to Egypt, all tied by Rio de Janeiro datestamps (Oct 4) with SERVICO AEREO 
/ TRANSATLANTICO / VIA / CONDOR-ZEPPELIN cachet in violet below. Slightly 
trimmed at top with reverse showing further strike of violet cachet and Friedrichshafen 
arrival cds in green (Oct 10) and Bulkeley, Egypt cds (Oct 14). Mail from South American 
Flights is very scarce to this destination. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
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1854/55: Covers (2), with 1855 cover to Valparaiso bearing 1854 Desmadryl 5 c. pale 
reddish brown (Gi 4) tied by target cancellation in black with Santiago cds in red alongside 
(Jan 9); together with February 1858 entire letter from Valparaiso to Tomé franked by 1855 
Perkins Bacon 5 c. red-brown on blued (Gi. 17) in a horizontal strip of three tied by target 
cancel in black. Scarce and attractive pair. 		     3+ 8 6 200 (€ 180)
1857: Entire letter from Valparaiso to Ballenar via Puerto Huasca, endorsed 'pr. Vapor 
Valdivia' franked by 1855 5 c. red-brown on blued paper in a horizontal strip of three, 
touched at top but large margins on three sides and showing portions of adjoining stamps at 
base, all tied by concentric ring cancels in black. Minor imperfections to entire but a scarce 
rate (10 c. internal + 5 c. by sea); also an 1855 entire with British P.O. 'Valparaiso' cds in 
black to Paris with PANAMA / TRANSIT in red. 		    8 6 200 (€ 180)
1875: Cover from Valparaiso to New Bedford, USA franked by 1867 10 c. blue, some 
aging, cancelled solely by large "12c." handstamp in black with red 'Valparaiso' despatch 
cds adjacent (July 3). Fine circular PANAMA-TRANSIT cds of British P.O. (July 20) in 
black and circular 'New York / Due 19 Cents' applied in transit. reverse with British P.O. 
'Callao' cds (July 14) and arrival cds (Aug 11). 		     18 6 100 (€ 90)
1881: Cover from Valparaiso to Paris franked by 1877 20 c. green tied in black, underpaid 
(found to be double), with three line PANAMA / TRANSIT in black. Transferred to French 
P.O. and struck with triangular 'T' marking at Panama with octagonal PANAMA / LIG. A. 
PAQ. FR. No. 1 datestamp (April 1) in black and carried on the 'Lafayette' with Paris arrival 
cds (April 27) in blue on reverse. 		     24 6 100 (€ 90)
1926: Registered stationery envelope with additional definitive franking, sent from Santiago 
di Chile to Berlin, rare German entry registration label 'Aus dem Ausland', forwarded in 
Berlin. 		     6 80 (€ 70)

Colombia
1857: Registered cover to Santander struck with two line manuscript filled "Certificacion à 
Bogotá / Salio en (29) de (Mayo de 1859)" struck in blue and oval BOGOTA / FRANCA of 
despatch with cover surrounded by '0' markings, charged 60 c. in blue, internally receipted 
on arrival; matched with similar 1859 cover to Cartagena with same markings except rated 
'15' and the envelope surround struck with '8' numerals to demonstrate registration. Minor 
imperfections but a scarce pair. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1857: Registered cover to Santander struck with two line manuscript filled "Certificacion à 
Bogotá / Salio en (29) de (Junio de 1859)" struck in red and oval blue BOGOTA / FRANCA 
of despatch with cover surrounded by '0' markings, charged 30 c. in blue, internally receipted 
on arrival (July 14); matched with similar 1859 cover to Popayan with same markings except 
rated '15' and the envelope surround struck with '6' numerals to demonstrate registration. 
Minor imperfections but a scarce pair. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1859 (March 24): Entire letter from Cartagena to New York, carried outside the Mails, this 
facilitated by Forwarding Agent with superb oval 'From / T. R. COWAN / SHIPPERS & 
COMMISSION AGENTS / SOLON NEW-GRANADA' struck in red. 		     6 100 (€ 90)
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1866: Cover to Paris endorsed 'Fleur de Valparaiso' delivered to Panama and struck with 
superb octagonal ASPINWALL / PAQ. FR. A. No. 1 datestamp (Dec 1) in black (Salles fig. 
1416). Carried on the Steamer 'Nouveau Monde' and charged '10' décimes due on receipt. 
Unobtrusive closed tear at top but a fine strike. 		     6 100 (€ 90)
1859: Essays for 2½ c. printed in brown and 10 c. value printed in bright green, each of good 
colour and large margins all round, typical slight thin on 10 c. due to paper utilised; fresh, 
fine and scarce. 		     1+ 4 Essays (*) 200 (€ 180)
1859: 1 peso rose on bluish thin paper, a fine unused example of good colour and large 
margins all round. A scarce stamp, together with two unused examples of the issued 1 peso 
in carmine (with gum, one with crease) and a used 20 c. cancelled at Bogotá Scott = $ 550+. 	
	    8 (*) 150 (€ 135)
1866: 10 c. lilac, a four margin example used on 1867 cover to Paris tied by oval BOGOTA 
handstamp in black. Carried on the Paquebot 'Washington' with circular LIGNE - A / PAQ. 
FR. * No. 2 datestamp (April 5, month inverted) in black on front (Salles fig. 1401). Reverse with 
'Ligne A' cds (April 14) and Paris arrival cds (April 28) where charged '10' décimes due. A 
charming and scarce cover. Signed L. Miro. Cert. Philatelic Foundation (2005). 	
	    46 6 400 (€ 355)
1881: Cover to Paris franked by 1877 10 c. brown, four margins tied by two oval BOGOTA 
handstamps in black. Struck with scarce French Consular SAVANILLA datestamp on front 
(Jan 2). Carried on the French Steamer 'St. Germanin' with reverse showing circular LIGNE 
A / PAQ. FR. No. 2 datestamp (Jan 4) in black. Triangular 'T' marking applied and charged 
'12' décimes due on receipt. File fold away from adhesive, an attractive cover. 		     74 6 400 (€ 355)

1866: 'Sobreporte' 25 c. black on blue, the famous complete sheet of 44 subjects (11 x 4), 
with sheet margins all round, of good rich colour and large part or unmounted og. Vertical 
and horizontally creased but a magnificent multiple of great rarity, believed to be the sole 
known intact sheet Scott = $ 3'500+.
Provenance: Collection Hugo Goggel. 		     J1 4*/** 1'500 (€ 1'335)
1920/23: Lot with one cover from Cartagena to Barranquilla showing mixed franking 
Unicolour aimail Label 10 c in combination with postge 3 c red (Cert Sismondo 2003), as well as 
a cover from Medellin to Bogota, in addition six unused postal staionery items of various 
sizes, on album pages. 		     6 300 (€ 265)
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1865/72: First Issue entire letters (3) to Lima, Peru, with 1868 entire bearing horizontal pair 
of 1 r. green tied by 'Guayaquil' cds (July 1), 1870 entire with attractive pair of 1 r. yellow 
tied by 'Guayaquil / Franca' datestamp in blue (Feb 5) and 1871 entire with 1 r. yellow-buff 
in a vertical pair tied by dotted 'Franca' lozenge in black. Margins somewhat touched in 
places but a scarce group. 		     4+ 5 6 300 (€ 265)
1869: Cover to Arequipa, Peru franked by diagonally bisected 1865 4 r. red cancelled by 
dotted FRANCA lozenge in red. Reverse with dotted 'Islay' transit and 'Arequipa' arrival 
cds (May 22). The cover with some minor staining but rare - most unusual to find this bisect 
used on a cover not from the Chavez correspondence. Cert. Moorhouse (2011) Scott = $ 1'600. 	
	    6d 6 200 (€ 180)

Haiti
1881: 3 c. bistre-brown on buff and 7 c. blue on greyish, imperforate, close to large margins, 
used on 1883 cover to Paris endorsed 'per Royal Mail', tied by 'Port-Au-Prince' cds's (Aug 
9) with information strike at left. Reverse with faint arrival cds and manuscript notation as 
received on August 29. Some tropicalisation but a scarce first issue cover. 		     3+ 5 6 200 (€ 180)

Mexico
Mexico City 4 r. carmine, large margined example with vertical guideline at right, used on 
1859 cover in combination with 1 r. yellow and 2 r. green to pay scarce 7 reales rate to Vera 
Cruz, all tied by FRANCO / MEXICO datestamps (Sept 13) in black. Lower two stamps 
touched by horizontal file fold but of delightful appearance and a very rare three colour 
franking.
Provenance: Stanley Gibbons (1989).  		     4+ 3+ 2 6 150 (€ 135)
1861: Mexico District 4 r. rose on yellow, a superb large margined example of good colour 
used on August 1862 entire letter to Puebla tied by circular grid handstamp and by oval 
'Correos / Mexico' datestamp in black. Scarce and fine entire. Signed Todd AIEP. 	
	    10 6 200 (€ 180)
Morelia 8 r. black on red-brown, single example, marginal horizontal pair and vertical pair 
from the top left hand corner of the sheet showing vertical and horizontal guidelines, used 
with creased 1 r. black on green horizontal pair on large blue piece of cover. The stamps, 
all with District name overprint, are applied over 'Juzgado de la Instancia' Eagle cachet and 
tied by three strikes of two line FRANCO EN / PAZCUARO handstamps (Schatzkes fig. 962) in 
black. The 1 r. pair with contemporary scissor cut on one stamp but an extraordinary usage 
showing a 42 reales rate. In all probability unique. Cert. Jaretzky (1987).
Provenance: South Eastern, sale 18 (Nov 1980), lot 183.  		     11+ 7 5 500 (€ 445)
1868: Cover from Mexico City to Genova, Italy franked on reverse with sadly truncated 
1867 provisional 4 r. red on yellow tied by 'Franco / Mexico' cds in black with corresponding 
sender's cachet (Jan 10) at right. Carried by French Paquebot 'Floride' with octagonal VERA 
CRUZ / PAQ. FR. B No. 3 datestamp (Jan 17) in black and charged '10' handstruck décimes 
due. Genova arrival datestamp (Feb 25) in red. Rare. Signed Brun. Cert. Brun (2015). 	
	    38 6 300 (€ 265)
1856/71: Covers (7) with 1856 1 r. yellow pair tied by bold JALAPA datestamp in black, 
1856 2 r. green single franking covers from Guadalajara, Mexico City, Puebla and Tepic 
(this last with red cancel), and two covers each bearing single imperf. 1868 25 c. blue used 
from Guanajuato and Puebla. 		    2+ 3+ 61 6 150 (€ 135)

Nicaragua
1956: 100th Anniversary Scouting Miniature Sheet of five values, un-cut horizontal pair, 
fresh and fine unlisted variety, full unmounted og. Rare topical item . 		    782a var ** 500 (€ 445)
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1848: Cover probably written from Callao, Peru to Paris carried on PSNC 'New Granada' 
to Panama where transferred to French P.O. and struck with rare circular 'PANAMA / *' 
datestamp (May 25) in red (Salles IV, page 61) with corresponding AMER. SUD / PANAMA 
struck on flap (23 May). Carried on the RMSP 'Teviot' from Chagres to Boulogne and 
struck with 'Angl. / Boulogne' entry marking (July 5, 1848) and charged '32' décimes due 
in manuscript. An extremely rare cover - the latest known usage of these Panama markings.
Note: In 1843 the French Consul in Panama, Mr. M. Marcescheau, installed a French Post 
Office in Panama. The numerals of the year slugs broke some time after August 1843 and 
the year slug was not changed thereafter. 		     6 500 (€ 445)
1876: Cover to London carried on the RMSP Stamer 'Para', franked by Great Britain 1873 
1 s. green pl. 11 tied by PANAMA / C35 duplex (March 7) in black with London arrival cds 
(April 1) at left in red. Envelope slightly tired but a scarce and attractive cover.
 		     Z104 6 200 (€ 180)

Paraguay
1881 (Aug): Lion Issue, the set of Imperforaate Proof sheets (7), each of 100 subjects, all on 
white wove paper without gum, with three complete sheets of 1 c. value printed in brown, in 
black and in red (issued in blue), 2 c. in blue and in black (issued in rose-red), 4 c. in bright 
blue and another in black (issued in brown). The seven sheets all with the printer's imprint 
on all four sides 'Lito L. Goumand, Buenos Aires'. A rare and fine group. Ex Fulpius. 	    14/16 Proofs 4(*) 400 (€ 355)
1881 (Aug): Lion Issue, the remarkable set of Imperforaate Proof sheets (8), each of 100 
subjects, all on thick carton paper without gum, with two complete sheets of 1 c. value 
printed in brown and in black, 2 c. in rose and in brown, 4 c. in bright blue and another in 
black, and the unissed 2 r. value in pale brown and in green. The six 1 c. to 4 c. sheets all 
with the printer's imprint on all four sides 'Lito L. Goumand, Buenos Aires'. A rare and fine 
group. Ex Fulpius. 		    14/16 Proofs 4(*) 500 (€ 445)

Peru
1857 (Dec 1): PSNC 1 r. blue, a fine unused example with large margins all round, of fresh 
colour and unusual flaw at base below value with diagonal blue 'scratch' lines in margin, 
without gum; together with two Proofs of the 2 r. value in brown and in green on wove 
paper. Scarce and most unusual. Signed A. Diena Gi 1 = £ 1'700+/Scott = $ 1'700+. 		     1 (*) 400 (€ 355)
1865 (June 24): Entire letter from Chincha Islands to Dinan, France endorsed 'voie 
Angleterre et Panama' franked by Le Coq 1862 1 d. red and Great Britain 1862/64 4 d. pale 
red, hairlines, and 6 d. lilac (Gi 82, 84) all lightly cancelled by 'C38' obliterators with British 
P.O. 'Callao' cds on reverse (June 28) in black. London 'Paid' transit cds (July 29) in red and 
Dinan arrival on reverse of a scarce entire. Cert. Brun (2017). 		     12 6 300 (€ 265)
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1868: 1 d. green used on covers (3), with 1869 cover to Arequipa with 1 d. cancelled by 
dotted ISLAY in blue, 1871 entire letter with 1 d. tied by Lima cds. mailed to Bordeaux via 
London with fine framed 'GB / 1F 90c.' Accountancy marking applied in black, and 1872 
cover to Lima with 1 d. cancelled by framed IQUIQUE in black. 		     14 6 150 (€ 135)
1872: Cover from Arequipa to Paris franked by 1868 1 d. green tied in transit with dotted 
YSLAY handstamp in black, with scarce British P.O. ISLAY cds at left (April 11) and 
reverse with 'Callao' cds (April 14) in black. Mailed on RMSP 'Moselle' from Panama to 
London (May 13) where struck with framed 'GB / 1F 90c.' Accountancy handstamp in black 
and charged '15' décimes due upon receipt. 		     14 6 100 (€ 90)
1907/08: 2 s. deep blue & black, pictorial definitives top value, the complete sheet of 100 
stamps, fresh and very fine, folded through centre of sheet but of excellent colour and full 
unmounted og. Extraordinary as a complete sheet and very rare Gi 372 = £ 20'000/Scott = $ 20'000. 	
	    176 4*/** 3'000 (€ 2'670)
1798/1830: Collection of entire letters/covers (15) with fine range of strikes incl. ACARY 
in black on 1798 entire letter to Arequipa, paid and unpaid covers with CHACHAP.S 
handstamps in red and in grey-blue, 1829 entire with fine CUZCO in red, 1830's usages 
prepaid from Arequipa, Bolivar, Caxamarca, Islay, Lima, Pasco and Tacna in red etc. 
Generally fine, a scarce group. 		     6 500 (€ 445)
1835/75: Small group of covers (4) with 1835 entire from Lima to Nantes carried on 'Bonne 
Clémence' with framed 'Pays D'Outremer' on arrival, 1859 cover with 1 d. blue mailed to 
France via British P.O. in ARICA and charged 24 décimes on arrival, incoming cover from 
Great Britain bearing two 1862 1 s. green pl. 1 (Gi. 90) used from Dundee via British P.O. 
in Panama and 1875 cover from Lima with Llama 10 c. red to Paris (cert. Moorhouse). 
Generally fine, a scarce group. 		     6 400 (€ 355)
1854/65: Covers (7) with 1854 cover from Le Havre to Lima with 'Bureau Maritime / Havre' 
cds in red, 1863 entire letter with British P.O. ARICA cds in black, via London with 'GB / 
2F 87½' Accountancy handstamp in black charged 12 décimes, stamped covers incl. 1858 
cover with 1 d. blue vertical pair tied by dotted 'AREQ.' to Lima, 1861 cover from Iquique 
to Lima franked by fine 1858 1 p. red tied in blue, 1864 cover with Le Coq 1 d. rose tied by 
dotted YSLAI; and a stampless 1860 entire from British P.O. in Vera Cruz (Mexico) to Paris 
with 'GB / 1F 60c.' Accountancy marking in black. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1858/72: Group of covers (5) with 1858 1 d. deep blue single franking used from Paita, 
single 1858 1 p. red on cover from Arequipa to Islay cancelled in blue with dotted AREQ.; 
1862 Le Coq 1 d. red on covers to Valparaiso - one from Callao, the other endorsed 'per V. 
Paita' cancelled in Lima and 1868 1 d. green on cover from Piura. 		     

7+ 8+ 12+ 
14 6 150 (€ 135)

1860/61: Covers (2) each addressed to Lima, with November 1860 cover bearing 1 d. blue 
pair used from Islay (signed A. Diena); second cover from Caxamarca dated October 1861 
franked with sinmilar 1 d. blue pair. Both pairs with good margins all round and each with 
interesting plate flaw at top of right hand stamp, with outer frameline missing above 'ORT' 
of 'PORTE'. 		     9 6 200 (€ 180)
1884/1919: A fine selection with some hundred postal stationery items used/unused, mainly 
postcards, some of them uprated and sent to various destinations incl. Europe, surcharged 
items showing new face value and more, also a number of envelopes of various sizes (these 
in average condition), housed in a small box. 		     6 500 (€ 445)

Uruguay
1827 (June 14): Entire letter from Montevideo to London carried by the ship 'Kingfisher' 
via Falmouth, struck on arrival with superb strike of "(1) Oz at 14s/- per Oz." in black and 
rated at the one ounce rate with manuscript '14/-' alongside. London arrival cds (Aug 28) on 
reverse of a scarce and most attractive entire. 		     6 300 (€ 265)
1859: Thin figures 60 c. lilac, a fine large margined example used on 1859 cover to 
Montevideo tied by fancy handstamp in black with 'salto' despatch cds below (Dec 4). An 
attractive cover Scott = $ 300. 		     7 6 150 (€ 135)
1860: Thick Numerals, 60 c. lilac (shades), the album page with 10 used examples in a 
variety of shades from dull to red lilac, together with a fine 1862 cover endorsed 'por Villa 
del Salto' bearing a single 60 c. in the red-lilac shade mailed to Paysandu tied by oval 
'Montevideo' datestamp (Feb 14), signed A. Diena, P. Holcombe Scott = $ 350+. 		     13 65 180 (€ 160)
1864: Coat of Arms 6 c. rose, a fine large margined example used on October 1864 entire 
letter to Montevideo tied by CERRO LARGO oval handstamp in blue, together with a small 
piece bearing two horizontal pairs of 6 c. rose cancelled by dotted obliterator in black. 	
	    18 65 150 (€ 135)
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1864: Coat of Arms 12 c. blue, a fine large margined example used on 1864 cover to Buenos 
Aires tied by oval 'Montevideo' datestamp (Aug 31) in black. Scarce and fine usage. 	
	    23 6 200 (€ 180)
1865 & 1866: Entire letters (2), both from Montevideo to Bordeaux and both carried by 
the 'Carmel', each with different Montevideo despatch in black, struck with octagonal 
URUGUAY / CARMEL datestamp in black (Salles fig. 1035), the earlier dated Aug 15, 1865, the 
second entire Jan. 15, 1866; each struck with 'Brésil / Bordeaux' entry marks in black; one 
charged 8 décimes and the other 10 décimes. A fine pair: the 'Carmel' datestamp was in use 
for a year only. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
1866: Cover from Montevideo to Malaga, Spain franked by 1866 10 c. green imperf. tied 
by obliterator and by 'Montevideo' cds in black, in combination with France 1862 80 c. rose 
(Yvert 24) tied by dotted Anchor lozenge with framed P.P. in red and octagonal MONTEVIDEO 
Consular cachet (May 15) in black (Salles fig. 1062). Reverse with 'Bordeaux-Irun' transit (June 
18) and Malaga arrival cds (June 21) where charged '4R' in red due. Minor file folds but a 
fine and appealing cover. Signed Brun. Cert. Brun (2017). 		     31 6 400 (€ 355)
1875: Cover from Montevideo to Dego, Italy franked by 1866 10 c. green perf., tied by "4" 
numeral obliterator in black. Carried by French Paquebot 'Parana' and struck with octagonal 
MONTEVIDEO / PAQ. FR. J No. 2 datestamp (Oct 28) in black (Salles fig. 1076). Paris cds in 
blue on reverse and struck with framed Convention marking "F*56" in blue on front and taxed 
'10' with corresponding Italy 1870 Postage Due 1 lire tied 'Dego' cds on receipt (Nov 18). Minor 
imperfections but scarce - Uruguay joined the UPU in July 1880. 		     36 6 100 (€ 90)
1876: Cover from Montevideo endorsed 'via Bordeaux' to Basel, Switzerland franked on 
despatch with 1866/67 10 c. green perf., tied by 'Montevideo' cds (July 5) in black and France 
1870 Siège 40 c. orange and 1871/75 Cérès 80 c. carmine-rose cancelled in manuscript by 
pen crosses. 'Bresil / Bordeaux' entry marking on front (July 21) and triangular 'T' marking 
in black (early usage) and charged '130' (décimes) in red crayon. Reverse with Paris transit 
and Basel arrival cds (Aug 2). Small part of cover missing at top but an unusual combination 
cover. Signed Calves, Scheller. 		     36 6 200 (€ 180)

Italo-Platense Line 1879: 10 c. blue stationery envelope endorsed 'par "Italie" voie de 
Marseille' used from Montevideo to Bordeaux cancelled by oval 'Montevideo' despatch 
(Aug 23) with circular PLATA / MARSEILLE entry cds in red (Sept 24). Charged '12' 
décimes handstruck on arrival. Small internal cut in envelope but extremely scarce - only a 
handful of covers are recorded from the 'Italo-Platense Line'. 		     6 1'000 (€ 890)
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1859/60: 2 r. red, coarse impression, a sheet marginal example touched at top, tied to 
1861 entire letter to Paris by CORREOS / CARACAS datestamp (Aug 9) in blue. Carried 
via London with transit in red (Aug 29) on reverse and struck there with 'GB / 1F 60c.' 
Accountancy marking in black. Charged '8' décimes due on receipt in black. Small 
imperfections but a charming entire. Cert. Moorhouse (2014). 		     6 6 400 (€ 355)
1877: Cover to Corsica struck on despatch with 'Correos La Guaira' cds (Sept 5), transferred 
to French Consular Office and franked by Type Sage 25 c. ultramarine (four examples) and 
tied by octagonal LA GUAYRA Consular datestamps (Sept 6) struck in black (Salles fig. 1374). 
Carried on the Paquebot 'Washington' with circular 'Ligne A / Paq. Fr. No. 2 ' datestamp in 
black (Salles fig. 1401). One side flap detached and a few minor imperfections but an attractive 
and scarce franking. 		     6 300 (€ 265)
1879: Unpaid entire letter from Carupano to Paris, struck with CORREOS / LA GUAIRA 
circular handstamp in black, octagonal LA GUAYRA French Consular datestamp (April 2) 
in black (Salles fig. 1374) with octagonal LA GUAYRA / PAQ. FR. D. No. 2 datestamp (April 4) 
struck in red (Salles fig. 1511) and triangular 'T' mark in black. Carried on the with Paris (April 
26) arrival on reverse; together with large part of heavy Newspaper wrapper franked with 
Type Sage 10 c. and 35 c., defective, tied by octagonal LA GUAYRA French Consular 
datestamp (June 1) with LA GUAYRA / PAQ. FR. D. No. 2 datestamp alongside. 	
	    6(6) 200 (€ 180)
1871/1963ca: Collection hundreds stamps used/unused incl. 1871 Esculeas revenues usable 
as definitives, 1880 Bolivar definitives, later Airmail issues, 1950s Arms issues unused, in 
addition official stamps, and 1902/03 revolution issues Guayana. 		     300 (€ 265)
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